
ar
حي

جرا
ط 

خي
fr

FI
L 

D
E 

SU
TU

R
E

pt
FI

O
 D

E 
SU

TU
R

A

cs
ŠI

CÍ
 M

AT
ER

IÁ
L

hu
VA

RR
ÓA

N
YA

G
ro

FI
R

 D
E 

SU
TU

R
Ă

da
SU

TU
R

it
SU

TU
R

A
ru

Ш
О

В
Н

Ы
Й

 М
АТ

ЕР
И

А
Л

de
N

A
H

TM
AT

ER
IA

L
kk

ТІ
ГУ

 М
АТ

ЕР
И

А
Л

Ы
sk

CH
IR

U
R

G
IC

K
Á

 N
IŤ

el
ΡΑ

Μ
Μ

Α
ko

sv
SU

TU
R

en
SU

TU
R

E
nl

H
EC

H
TM

AT
ER

IA
A

L
tr

SÜ
TÜ

R

es
SU

TU
R

A
no

SU
TU

R
zh

-c
n

fi
O

M
M

EL
A

IN
E

pl
N

IC
I C

H
IR

U
R

G
IC

ZN
E

zh
-t

w
縫
合
線

Návod k použití

ETHILON™
POLYAMID 6 A POLYAMID 6,6

NEVSTŘEBATELNÝ STERILNÍ SYNTETICKÝ CHIRURGICKÝ ŠICÍ 
MATERIÁL USP / Ph. Eur.

POPIS
Šicí materiál ETHILON™ je sterilní monofilamentní syntetický 
nevstřebatelný chirurgický šicí materiál složený z polyamidu 6  
[NH-CO-(CH2)5]n nebo polyamidu 6,6 [NH-(CH2)6-NH-CO-(CH2)4-CO]n. 

Šicí materiál ETHILON™ se dodává nebarvený nebo obarvený načerno 
hematinem HCK (číslo barevného indexu 75290) nebo obarvený nazeleno 
barvou D&C zeleň č. 5 (číslo barevného indexu 61570), čímž se zvyšuje jeho 
viditelnost v operačním poli.

Šicí materiál ETHILON™ je k dispozici v široké škále průměrů a délek, bez 
jehly nebo s připojenými jehlami různých typů a velikostí, a v provedeních, 
která jsou popsaná v kapitole ZPŮSOB DODÁVÁNÍ.

Šicí materiál ETHILON™ vyhovuje požadavkům Evropského lékopisu 
(Ph. Eur.) pro sterilní šicí materiál z polyamidu 6 nebo polyamidu 
6,6 a požadavkům Lékopisu Spojených států amerických (USP) pro 
nevstřebatelné chirurgické šicí materiály. Evropský lékopis uznává 
metrické jednotky měření a jednotky Ph. Eur. jako ekvivalentní, jak je 
uvedeno na štítku.

INDIKACE
Šicí vlákno ETHILON™ je určeno pro všeobecné použití při aproximaci 
a/nebo ligaci měkkých tkání včetně použití v kardiovaskulární chirurgii, 
v oftalmologii a v neurochirurgii.

POUŽITÍ
Výběr a implantace šicího materiálu závisí na stavu pacienta, na zkušenostech 
chirurga, na použitém chirurgickém postupu a na velikosti rány.

VLASTNOSTI / ÚČINKY
Šicí materiál ETHILON™ vyvolává minimální počáteční zánětlivou tkáňovou 
reakci. Následuje postupné opouzdření vlákna fibrózním pojivem. I když 

je polyamid nevstřebatelný, jeho postupná hydrolýza in vivo může mít za 
následek postupnou ztrátu pevnosti vlákna v tahu. 

KONTRAINDIKACE
Kvůli postupnému úbytku pevnosti v tahu, který může in vivo nastat po 
delší době, nesmí se šicí materiál ETHILON™ používat tam, kde se vyžaduje 
permanentní zachování pevnosti v tahu. 

VAROVÁNÍ
Před použitím šicího materiálu ETHILON™ na uzavření rány se musí operatér 
seznámit s chirurgickými postupy a technikami práce s nevstřebatelným 
šicím materiálem. Riziko dehiscence rány se mění s místem aplikace 
a použitým materiálem.

Při léčbě kontaminovaných a infikovaných ran je nutno se řídit přijatou 
chirurgickou praxí.

Neresterilizujte, nepoužívejte opakovaně. Opakované použití tohoto 
prostředku (nebo jeho částí) může vyvolat riziko znehodnocení výrobku 
a způsobit zhoršení jeho funkce a zkříženou kontaminaci, která může vést 
k infekci nebo k přenosu krví přenášených patogenů na pacienty 
a uživatele. Jako všechna cizí tělesa může tento výrobek potencovat infekci.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
Při manipulaci s tímto i jakýmkoli jiným šicím materiálem postupujte 
opatrně, zabráníte tak poškození. Při používání chirurgických nástrojů, 
jako jsou např. pinzety a jehelce, zabraňte deformaci a překroucení vlákna.

Jako u všech šicích materiálů dosáhnete spolehlivosti uvázaného uzlu 
použitím standardní chirurgické techniky plochých a čtvercových uzlů 
s dodatečnými uzly, podle situace při operaci a podle zkušeností chirurga. 
Dodatečné uzly jsou doporučeny hlavně při použití monofilamentního 
šicího materiálu.

Při manipulaci s chirurgickými jehlami postupujte opatrně, aby nedošlo 
k poškození. Jehlu uchopte ve vzdálenosti mezi jednou třetinou (1/3) 
a polovinou (1/2) vzdálenosti od místa připojení vlákna ke hrotu jehly. 
Uchopení jehly v oblasti hrotu může ztížit penetraci a způsobit nalomení 
jehly. Uchopení v oblasti připojení vlákna může způsobit ohnutí nebo 
zlomení jehly. Opětovné ohýbání jehel může vést ke ztrátě pevnosti 
a k menší odolnosti vůči ohnutí a zlomení.

Při manipulaci s chirurgickými jehlami postupujte opatrně, zabráníte tak 
náhodnému píchnutí jehlou. Zlomené jehly mohou způsobit prodloužení 
nebo nutnost dalšího chirurgického zákroku nebo zanechání reziduálních 

cizích těles. Neúmyslná píchnutí kontaminovanými chirurgickými jehlami 
mohou vést k přenosu krví přenášených patogenů. Použité jehly odhazujte 
jen do nádob určených pro ostré předměty.

NEŽÁDOUCÍ ÚČINKY
K nežádoucím reakcím souvisejícím s použitím tohoto prostředku patří 
dehiscence rány, postupná ztráta pevnosti vlákna v tahu v průběhu doby, 
tvorba kamenů při dlouhotrvajícím kontaktu vlákna se solnými roztoky, 
např. s močí a žlučí v močovém a žlučovém traktu, minimální zánětlivá 
tkáňová reakce a přechodné podráždění v místě rány.

STERILITA
Šicí materiál ETHILON™ je sterilizován radiací. Neresterilizujte. 
Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal otevřený nebo poškozený. Otevřený, nepoužitý 
materiál zlikvidujte. 

SKLADOVÁNÍ
Nevyžaduje žádné zvláštní skladovací podmínky. Nepoužívejte po uplynutí 
data exspirace.

ZPŮSOB DODÁVÁNÍ
Vezměte prosím na vědomí, že všechny velikosti nejsou dostupné na 
všech trzích. Informace o dostupnosti jednotlivých velikostí podá místní 
obchodní zástupce.

Šicí materiál ETHILON™ se dodává jako sterilní monofilamentní vlákna ve 
velikostech USP 11-0 až 2 (v metrických velikostech 0,1–5,0) v různých 
délkách, bez jehly nebo s trvale připojenou jehlou.

Šicí materiály jsou k dispozici také v provedeních obsahujících:

1.  Plombu a operační podložku, ve které se plomba používá za účelem 
udržení polohy podložky vzhledem k uzlu na stehu, aby bylo zachováno 
správné napětí.

2.  Retenční trubičku (elastomerovou trubičku), která se používá pro 
rozprostření zátěže zaváděnými stehy na povrchu kůže.

Šicí materiál ETHILON™ se dodává v krabicích po dvanácti, dvaceti čtyřech 
nebo třiceti šesti kusech v krabici.

Brugsanvisning

ETHILON™
POLYAMID 6 ELLER POLYAMID 6,6

STERIL, SYNTETISK, IKKE-RESORBERBAR, KIRURGISK SUTUR,  
USP/Ph. Eur.

BESKRIVELSE
ETHILON™ sutur er en steril, monofilament, syntetisk, ikke-resorberbar, 
kirurgisk sutur bestående af polyamid 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n eller polyamid 6,6  
[NH -(CH2)6-NH-CO-(CH2)4-CO]n. 

ETHILON™ sutur findes ufarvet og farvet sort med Hematine HCK 
(farveindeks nr. 75290), og farvet grøn med D&C grøn nr. 5 (farveindeks 
nr. 61570), for at øge visibilitet i operationsfeltet.

ETHILON™ sutur findes i en række målstørrelser og længder, uden nål eller 
med påsatte nåle af forskellige typer og størrelser, og i udførelser som 
beskrevet i afsnittet LEVERING.

ETHILON™ sutur overholder kravene i European Pharmacopoeia 
(Ph. Eur.) for steril polyamid 6 eller polyamid 6,6 sutur og United States 
Pharmacopeia (USP) for ikke-resorberbare kirurgiske suturer. European 
Pharmacopoeia anerkender metriske måleenheder og Ph. Eur. størrelser 
som svarer til, hvad der står på mærkningen.

INDIKATIONER
ETHILON™ sutur er indiceret til brug ved generel approksimering og/eller 
ligering af bløddelsvæv, inklusive kardiovaskulære, oftalmologiske og 
neurokirurgiske indgreb.

ANVENDELSE
Suturer bør udvælges og implanteres afhængig af patientens tilstand, 
kirurgisk erfaring, kirurgisk teknik og sårstørrelse.

YDEEVNE / VIRKNINGER
ETHILON™ sutur fremkalder en initial, minimal inflammatorisk reaktion 
i væv, hvilket efterfølges af gradvis indkapsling af suturen med fibrøst 
bindevæv. Mens polyamid ikke resorberes, kan progressiv hydrolyse af 
polyamiden in vivo resultere i gradvis tab af brudstyrke med tiden. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
På grund af det gradvise tab af brudstyrke, der kan forekomme over 
længerevarende perioder in vivo, bør ETHILON™ sutur ikke anvendes, hvor 
permanent retention af brudstyrke er påkrævet. 

ADVARSLER
Brugerne bør være bekendte med kirurgiske procedurer og teknikker, der 
involverer ikke-resorberbare suturer, inden anvendelse af ETHILON™ sutur 
til sårlukning, da risikoen for sårruptur kan variere med applikationsstedet 
og det anvendte suturmateriale.

Normal kirurgisk praksis bør følges ved behandling af kontaminerede 
eller inficerede sår.

Må ikke resteriliseres/genbruges. Genbrug af denne anordning (eller dele 
af denne anordning) kan skabe en risiko for nedbrydning af produktet, der 
kan resultere i svigt af anordning og/eller krydskontaminering, hvilket kan 
føre til infektion eller overførsel af blodbårne patogener til patienter og 
brugere. Som alle fremmedlegemer kan dette produkt forstærke infektion.

FORHOLDSREGLER
Ved håndtering af dette og ethvert andet suturmateriale bør der 
udvises forsigtighed for at undgå beskadigelse. Undgå knusnings- og 
krympeskader på grund af brug af kirurgiske instrumenter såsom pincetter 
og nåleholdere. 

Som ved ethvert suturmateriale kræver tilstrækkelig knudesikkerhed 
standard kirurgisk teknik med flade, firkantede ligaturer med yderligere 
overkast, som berettiget af de kirurgiske omstændigheder og kirurgens 
erfaring. Brugen af yderligere overkast kan især være nyttig, når der 
knyttes monofilamente suturer.

Der bør udvises forsigtighed for at undgå skader ved håndtering af 
kirurgiske nåle. Grib nålen i området en tredjedel (1/3) til halvdelen 
(1/2) af afstanden fra påsætningsenden til spidsen. Griben i området 
af spidsen kan forringe penetrationsevnen og medføre brud på nålen. 
Griben i påsætningsenden kan medføre bøjning eller knæk. Genformning 
af nålene kan medføre, at de mister styrke og er mindre modstandsdygtige 
over for bøjning og knæk.

Brugerne bør udvise forsigtighed ved håndtering af kirurgiske nåle 
for at undgå utilsigtede nålestiksskader. Knækkede nåle kan resultere 
i forlængede eller yderligere operationer eller tilbageblevne 
fremmedlegemer. Utilsigtede nålestik med kontaminerede kirurgiske 

nåle kan resultere i overførsel af blodbårne patogener. Kassér brugte nåle 
i beholdere til “skarpe” genstande.

BIVIRKNINGER
Komplikationer i forbindelse med brugen af denne anordning omfatter 
sårruptur, gradvis tab af brudstyrke med tiden, calculusdannelse 
i urin- og galdeveje, når der forekommer længerevarende kontakt 
med saltopløsninger, såsom urin og galde, minimal inflammatorisk 
vævsreaktion og forbigående lokal irritation på sårstedet.

STERILITET
ETHILON™ sutur er steriliseret ved stråling. Må ikke resteriliseres. 
Må ikke anvendes, hvis pakningen er åbnet eller beskadiget. Kassér 
åbnede, ubrugte suturer. 

OPBEVARING
Denne anordning kræver ingen særlige forholdsregler vedrørende 
opbevaring. Må ikke bruges efter udløbsdatoen.

LEVERING
Bemærk, at ikke alle størrelser fås på alle markeder. Kontakt den lokale 
salgsrepræsentant vedrørende tilgængelige størrelser.

ETHILON™ sutur foreligger som sterile monofilamenttråde i USP 
størrelserne 11-0 til og med 2 (metriske størrelser 0,1–5,0) i en række 
længder, med eller uden permanent påsatte nåle.

Suturerne fås også i udformninger, der indeholder følgende:

1.  Ledeforsegling og kirurgisk støtte, hvor ledeforseglingen anvendes til 
at opretholde støttens position i forhold til suturknuden for at 
opretholde korrekt træk. 

2.  Retentionsslange (elastomerslange), der anvendes til at sprede 
belastningen af suturen på hudens overflade.

ETHILON™ sutur findes som et, to eller tre dusin enheder pr. æske.

Gebrauchsanweisung

ETHILON™
POLYAMID 6 ODER POLYAMID 6,6

STERILES, SYNTHETISCHES, NICHT RESORBIERBARES 
CHIRURGISCHES NAHTMATERIAL, USP / Ph. Eur.

BESCHREIBUNG
ETHILON™ Nahtmaterial ist ein steriles, monofiles, synthetisches, nicht 
resorbierbares chirurgisches Nahtmaterial aus Polyamid 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n 
oder Polyamid 6,6 [NH-(CH2)6-NH-CO-(CH2)4-CO]n. 

ETHILON™ Nahtmaterial ist ungefärbt und schwarz gefärbt mit Hämatin HCK 
(Farbindex-Nr. 75290) erhältlich sowie grün gefärbt mit D&C Green Nr. 5 
(Farbindex-Nr. 61570), für die bessere Sichtbarkeit im chirurgischen Feld.

ETHILON™ Nahtmaterial steht in verschiedenen Stärken und Längen 
zur Verfügung und ist entweder ohne Nadeln oder armiert mit 
Edelstahlnadeln verschiedener Typen und Größen erhältlich sowie wie 
unter LIEFERFORM angegeben.

ETHILON™ Nahtmaterial entspricht den Anforderungen des Europäischen 
Arzneibuchs (Ph. Eur.) für „Steriles Nahtmaterial aus Polyamid 6 oder 
Polyamid 6,6“ und der United States Pharmacopeia (USP) für „Nicht 
resorbierbare chirurgische Nahtmaterialien“. Das Europäische Arzneibuch 
erkennt die metrischen Maßeinheiten und die Ph. Eur.-Einheiten als 
gleichwertig an, was sich in der Kennzeichnung widerspiegelt.

ANWENDUNGSGEBIETE (INDIKATIONEN)
ETHILON™ Nahtmaterial wird für Nähte und/oder Ligaturen von 
Weichteilgeweben, einschließlich kardiovaskulären, ophthalmologischen 
und neurochirurgischen Eingriffen verwendet.

ANWENDUNG
Das zu verwendende Nahtmaterial wird entsprechend dem Zustand des 
Patienten, der Erfahrung des Chirurgen, der chirurgischen Technik und der 
Größe der Wunde ausgewählt.

WIRKMECHANISMUS
ETHILON™ Nahtmaterial bewirkt anfangs lediglich eine geringfügige 
entzündliche Gewebereaktion, auf die eine langsam fortschreitende 
bindegewebige Einkapselung der Naht folgt. Polyamid wird nicht resorbiert, 

es kann jedoch durch fortschreitende Hydrolyse des Polyamids in vivo im 
Laufe der Zeit zu einem allmählichen Verlust an Reißfestigkeit kommen. 

GEGENANZEIGEN (KONTRAINDIKATIONEN)
Aufgrund des möglicherweise nach längerer Zeit in vivo auftretenden 
langsamen Verlustes an Zugfestigkeit sollte ETHILON™ Nahtmaterial nicht 
dort verwendet werden, wo ein dauerhafter Erhalt dieser Zugfestigkeit 
erforderlich ist. 

WARNHINWEISE
Der Anwender sollte mit den chirurgischen Techniken, bei denen nicht 
resorbierbares Nahtmaterial verwendet wird, vertraut sein, bevor er 
ETHILON™ Nahtmaterial zum Wundverschluss einsetzt, da das Risiko 
einer Wunddehiszenz je nach Lokalisation der Wunde und verwendetem 
Nahtmaterial variieren kann.

Infizierte oder kontaminierte Wunden sollten entsprechend chirurgisch 
versorgt werden.

Nicht erneut sterilisieren oder wiederverwenden. Durch Wiederverwendung 
dieses Produkts (oder von Teilen dieses Produkts) besteht das Risiko einer 
Produktschädigung, die die Funktionsfähigkeit des Produkts beeinträchtigen 
und/oder zu einer Kreuzkontamination und damit zu einer Infektion oder 
Ansteckung mit durch Blut übertragenen Erregern bei Patienten und 
Anwendern führen kann. Wie alle Fremdkörper kann dieses Produkt eine 
Infektion verstärken.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Bei der Handhabung von chirurgischem Nahtmaterial jeder Art ist darauf 
zu achten, dass dieses nicht beschädigt wird. Bei Verwendung von 
chirurgischen Instrumenten wie Zangen oder Nadelhaltern sind Schäden 
durch Quetschen oder Knicken des Nahtmaterials zu vermeiden.

Für eine ausreichende Sicherheit der Knoten ist wie bei jedem 
Nahtmaterial die chirurgische Standardtechnik mit flachen, quadratischen 
Knoten anzuwenden, wobei je nach den gegebenen Umständen und der 
Erfahrung des Chirurgen zusätzliche Lagen geknüpft werden können. 
Die Verwendung zusätzlicher Knotenlagen ist bei Nähten mit monofilem 
Nahtmaterial besonders empfehlenswert.

Bei der Handhabung chirurgischer Nadeln ist darauf zu achten, sie nicht 
zu beschädigen. Deshalb sollte sie immer im Bereich zwischen etwa 
einem Drittel (1/3) bis zur Hälfte (1/2) der Länge vom armierten Ende zur 
Nadelspitze gefasst werden. Das Fassen der Nadel im Nadelspitzenbereich 
kann die Penetrationswirkung beeinträchtigen und zum Bruch der Nadel 
führen. Das Fassen am armierten Ende kann Verbiegen und Bruch zur Folge 

haben. Das Verformen von Nadeln kann zu Stabilitätsverlust und damit zu 
reduzierter Biege- und Bruchresistenz führen.

Bei jeder Handhabung von chirurgischen Nadeln muss darauf geachtet 
werden, dass unbeabsichtigte Stichverletzungen vermieden werden. 
Abgebrochene Nadeln können zusätzliche Eingriffe oder die Einlagerung 
von Fremdkörpern zur Folge haben. Unbeabsichtigte Nadelstiche mit 
kontaminierten chirurgischen Nadeln können zur Übertragung im Blut 
befindlicher pathogener Keime führen. Gebrauchte Nadeln müssen in 
durchstichsicheren Behältern entsorgt werden.

NEBENWIRKUNGEN
N e b e nw i r k u n g e n  i n  Zu s a m m e n h a n g  m i t  d i e s e m  Pro d u k t 
sind u. a. Wunddehiszenz, allmählicher Verlust der Zugfestigkeit, 
Konkrementbildungen in Harnwegen und Gallenwegen bei längerem 
Kontakt des Nahtmaterials mit salzhaltigen Lösungen wie Urin oder 
Gallenflüssigkeit, minimale akute entzündliche Reaktionen des Gewebes und 
vorübergehende lokale Reizung in der Umgebung der Wunde.

STERILITÄT
ETHILON™ Nahtmaterial wird durch Bestrahlung sterilisiert. Nicht erneut 
sterilisieren. Geöffnete oder beschädigte Packungen nicht verwenden. 
Geöffnete, jedoch nicht verwendete Produkte verwerfen.

LAGERUNG
Keine besonderen Lagerbedingungen erforderlich. Nach Ablauf des 
Verfallsdatums nicht mehr verwenden.

LIEFERFORM
Beachten Sie bitte, dass nicht alle Größen in allen Ländern verfügbar sind. 
Wenden Sie sich bezüglich der Verfügbarkeit von Größen bitte an Ihren 
zuständigen Vertriebspartner.

ETHILON™ Nahtmaterial ist als steriler monofiler Strang in den USP-Größen 
11-0 bis 2 (metrische Größen 0,1–5,0) in verschiedenen Längen, mit und 
ohne permanent befestigte(n) Nadeln erhältlich.

Das Nahtmaterial ist außerdem in folgenden Darreichungsformen erhältlich:

1.  Plombierung und chirurgisches Polster, wobei die Plombierung dazu 
verwendet wird, die Position des Polsters in Relation zum Nahtknoten 
zu fixieren, um die korrekte Spannung aufrechtzuerhalten.

2.  Mit Retentionsschlauch (Elastomerschlauch), um die Belastung der 
Hautoberfläche durch das Nahtmaterial zu verteilen.

ETHILON™ Nahtmaterial ist in Packungsgrößen zu einem, zwei oder drei 
Dutzend Stück pro Box erhältlich.

Oδηγίες χρήσης

ETHILON™
ΠΟΛΥΑΜΙΔΙΟ 6 Ή ΠΟΛΥΑΜΙΔΙΟ 6,6

ΑΠOΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝO, ΣΥΝΘΕΤΙΚO, ΜΗ ΑΠOΡΡOΦΗΣΙΜO  
ΧΕΙΡΟΥΡΓΙΚΟ ΡΑΜΜΑ, 

ΚΑΤΑ USP / Ph. Eur.
ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ
Το Ράμμα ETHILON™ είναι ένα αποστειρωμένο, μονόκλωνο, συνθετικό, μη 
απορροφήσιμο χειρουργικό ράμμα του οποίου η σύνθεση είναι από πολυ-
αμίδιο 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n ή πολυαμίδιο 6,6 [NH-(CH2)6-NH-CO-(CH2)4-CO]n. 

Το Ράμμα ETHILON™ διατίθεται άβαφο και βαμμένο μαύρο με Αιματίνη 
HCK (αρ. χρωματικού δείκτη 75290) και βαμμένο πράσινο με D&C Πράσινο 
Αρ. 5 (αρ. χρωματικού δείκτη 61570) για ενίσχυση της ορατότητας στο 
χειρουργικό πεδίο.

Το Ράμμα ETHILON™ διατίθεται σε ποικιλία μεγεθών gauge και μηκών, 
ανεξάρτητο ή προσαρτημένο σε βελόνες διαφόρων τύπων και μεγεθών, 
και σε εκδόσεις όπως περιγράφεται στην ενότητα ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΔΙΑΘΕΣΗΣ.

Το Ράμμα ETHILON™ συμμορφώνεται με τις απαιτήσεις της Ευρωπαϊκής 
Φαρμακοποιίας (Ph. Eur.) για Αποστειρωμένο ράμμα πολυαμιδίου 6 ή 
πολυαμιδίου 6,6 και της Φαρμακοποιίας των Ηνωμένων Πολιτειών (USP) για Μη 
απορροφήσιμα χειρουργικά ράμματα. Η Ευρωπαϊκή Φαρμακοποιία αναγνωρίζει 
τις μονάδες μέτρησης του Μετρικού συστήματος και του συστήματος της Ph. Eur. 
ως ισοδύναμες, γεγονός που αντικατοπτρίζεται στην επισήμανση.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Το Ράμμα ΕΤΗΙLOΝ™ ενδείκνυται για γενική χρήση στη συμπλησίαση ή/και 
απολίνωση μαλακών μορίων, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των καρδιαγγειακών, 
οφθαλμολογικών και νευροχειρουργικών επεμβάσεων.

ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ
Η επιλογή και εμφύτευση των ραμμάτων πρέπει να γίνεται βάσει της 
κατάστασης του ασθενούς, της χειρουργικής εμπειρίας, της χειρουργικής 
τεχνικής και του μεγέθους του τραύματος.

ΑΠΟΔΟΣΗ / ΔΡΑΣΕΙΣ
Το Ράμμα ETHILON™ προκαλεί μια αρχική, ελάχιστη φλεγμονώδη αντίδραση 
στους ιστούς, η οποία ακολουθείται από βαθμιαία ενθυλάκωση του 
ράμματος σε ινώδη συνδετικό ιστό. Παρότι το πολυαμίδιο δεν απορροφάται, 
η προοδευτική υδρόλυση του πολυαμιδίου in vivo μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
βαθμιαία απώλεια της αντοχής εφελκυσμού με την πάροδο του χρόνου. 

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Λόγω της βαθμιαίας απώλειας της αντοχής εφελκυσμού που μπορεί να 
προκύψει μετά από παρατεταμένες περιόδους in vivo, το Ράμμα ETHILON™ 
δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε περιπτώσεις όπου απαιτείται μόνιμη 
διατήρηση της αντοχής εφελκυσμού. 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
Οι χρήστες πρέπει να είναι εξοικειωμένοι με χειρουργικές επεμβάσεις 
και τεχνικές που περιλαμβάνουν μη απορροφήσιμα ράμματα πριν 
χρησιμοποιήσουν το Ράμμα ETHILON™ για κλείσιμο τραυμάτων, καθόσον 
ο κίνδυνος διάνοιξης του τραύματος μπορεί να ποικίλλει ανάλογα με τη 
θέση της εφαρμογής και το υλικό του ράμματος που χρησιμοποιήθηκε.

Πρέπει να ακολουθείται η αποδεκτή χειρουργική πρακτική για την 
αντιμετώπιση τραυμάτων που έχουν υποστεί μόλυνση ή λοίμωξη.

Μην επαναποστειρώνετε. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση 
αυτού του προϊόντος (ή τμημάτων αυτού του προϊόντος) είναι δυνατό να 
προκαλέσει κίνδυνο αποδόμησης του προϊόντος που μπορεί να έχει ως 
αποτέλεσμα την αστοχία του προϊόντος ή/και διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση, η 
οποία ενδέχεται να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα την λοίμωξη ή μετάδοση μέσω του 
αίματος παθογόνων μικροοργανισμών σε ασθενείς και χρήστες. Όπως όλα τα 
ξένα σώματα, αυτό το προϊόν ενδέχεται να ενισχύσει μια υπάρχουσα λοίμωξη.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
Κατά το χειρισμό αυτού ή οποιουδήποτε άλλου υλικού ράμματος, πρέπει να 
δίνεται προσοχή ώστε να αποφευχθεί η πρόκληση φθορών. Αποφεύγετε τις 
φθορές που οφείλονται σε σύνθλιψη ή πτύχωση λόγω χρήσης χειρουργικών 
εργαλείων, όπως οι λαβίδες και τα βελονοκάτοχα.

Όπως με κάθε υλικό ραμμάτων, για την επαρκή ασφάλεια των 
κόμπων απαιτείται η καθιερωμένη χειρουργική τεχνική των επίπεδων, 
τετράγωνων κόμπων με επιπλέον περάσματα, όπως ενδείκνυται ανάλογα 
με το χειρουργικό περιστατικό και την εμπειρία του χειρουργού. Η χρήση 
πρόσθετων περασμάτων ενδέχεται να είναι ιδιαίτερα κατάλληλη κατά τη 
δημιουργία κόμπων από μονόκλωνα ράμματα.

Πρέπει να δίνεται προσοχή ώστε να αποφεύγονται οι φθορές όταν 
χρησιμοποιούνται χειρουργικές βελόνες. Πιάστε τη βελόνα σε μια περιοχή 
που να κυμαίνεται από ένα τρίτο (1/3) έως το μισό (1/2) της απόστασης της 
μύτης της βελόνας από το σημείο που είναι προσαρτημένο το ράμμα. Το 
πιάσιμο στην περιοχή της μύτης της βελόνας μπορεί να βλάψει τη διεισδυτική 
ικανότητα και να προκαλέσει θραύση της βελόνας. Το πιάσιμο από το σημείο 
που είναι προσαρτημένο το ράμμα μπορεί να προκαλέσει λύγισμα ή σπάσιμο. 
Η αλλαγή του σχήματος των βελονών μπορεί να οδηγήσει στην απώλεια της 
αντοχής τους και της αντίστασής τους στην κάμψη και τα σπασίματα.

Οι χρήστες θα πρέπει να είναι προσεκτικοί όταν χειρίζονται χειρουργικές 
βελόνες ώστε να αποφύγουν τα τρυπήματα από απρόσεκτη χρήση. Η 
θραύση των βελονών ενδέχεται να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα την παράταση της 
επέμβασης, την ανάγκη για νέα επέμβαση ή την παραμονή ξένων σωμάτων 
στον οργανισμό. Τα ακούσια τρυπήματα με μολυσμένες χειρουργικές 
βελόνες ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν τη μετάδοση μέσω του αίματος 
παθογόνων μικροοργανισμών. Απορρίπτετε τις χρησιμοποιημένες βελόνες 
στους ειδικούς κάδους για αιχμηρά αντικείμενα.

ΑΝΕΠΙΘΥΜΗΤΕΣ ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΕΣ
Στις ανεπιθύμητες αντιδράσεις που σχετίζονται με τη χρήση του παρόντος 
προϊόντος, συμπεριλαμβάνονται και οι εξής: διάνοιξη του τραύματος, βαθμιαία 
απώλεια της αντοχής εφελκυσμού με την πάροδο του χρόνου, σχηματισμός 
λίθων στις ουροφόρους και χοληφόρους οδούς όταν λαμβάνει χώρα 
παρατεταμένη επαφή του ράμματος με διαλύματα αλάτων, όπως π.χ. ούρα και 
χολή, ελάχιστη φλεγμονώδης αντίδραση στους ιστούς και παροδικός τοπικός 
ερεθισμός στο σημείο του τραύματος.

ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΣΗ
Το Ράμμα ETHILON™ αποστειρώνεται με ακτινοβολία. Μην επαναποστει-
ρώνετε. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία έχει ανοιχτεί ή έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά. Απορρίψτε τα ανοιγμένα, αχρησιμοποίητα ράμματα. 

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ
Δεν απαιτούνται ειδικές συνθήκες φύλαξης. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε μετά την 
παρέλευση της ημερομηνίας λήξης.

ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΔΙΑΘΕΣΗΣ
Σημειώστε ότι δεν διατίθενται όλα τα μεγέθη σε όλες τις χώρες. 
Επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό αντιπρόσωπο πωλήσεων για να ενημερωθείτε 
για τα διαθέσιμα μεγέθη.

Τα Ράμματα ETHILON™ είναι διαθέσιμα ως αποστειρωμένα, μονόκλωνα 
νήματα σε μεγέθη USP 11-0 έως 2 (0,1–5,0 στο μετρικό σύστημα) σε 
ποικιλία μηκών, με και χωρίς μόνιμα προσαρτημένες βελόνες.

Τα ράμματα είναι επίσης διαθέσιμα σε διατάξεις που περιέχουν τα ακόλουθα:

1.  Μολύβδινο σφράγισμα και χειρουργικό υποστήριγμα όπου το 
μολύβδινο σφράγισμα χρησιμοποιείται για τη διατήρηση της θέσης του 
υποστηρίγματος σε σχέση με τον κόμπο του ράμματος, για τη διατήρηση 
της σωστής τάσης.

2.  Σωλήνωση συγκράτησης (σωλήνωση ελαστομερούς),  που 
χρησιμοποιείται για την κατανομή του φορτίου του ράμματος στην 
επιφάνεια του δέρματος.

Τα Ράμματα ETHILON™ διατίθενται σε συσκευασίες μίας, δύο ή τριών 
δωδεκάδων μονάδων ανά κουτί.

Instrucciones de uso

ETHILON™
POLIAMIDA 6 O POLIAMIDA 6,6

SUTURA QUIRÚRGICA ESTÉRIL SINTÉTICA 
NO ABSORBIBLE USP / Ph. Eur.

DESCRIPCIÓN
La sutura ETHILON™ es una sutura quirúrgica monofilamento estéril 
sintética no absorbible compuesta de poliamida 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n o de 
poliamida 6,6 [NH-(CH2)6-NH-CO-(CH2)4-CO]n. 

La sutura ETHILON™ se encuentra disponible sin teñir y teñida en negro 
con hematina HCK (índice de color n.º 75290) o teñida en verde con D&C 
verde n.º 5 (índice de color n.º 61570) para aumentar su visibilidad en el 
campo quirúrgico.

La sutura ETHILON™ está disponible en una amplia variedad de calibres 
y longitudes, viene sin aguja o con aguja de diversos tipos y tamaños y en 
formatos que se describen en la sección PRESENTACIÓN.

La sutura ETHILON™ cumple con los requisitos de la Farmacopea Europea 
(Ph. Eur.) para sutura de poliamida 6 o poliamida 6,6 estéril, y con los 
requisitos de la Farmacopea de los EE. UU. (USP) para suturas quirúrgicas no 
absorbibles. La Farmacopea Europea reconoce la equivalencia de las unidades 
métricas y de la propia Ph. Eur., tal como se refleja en el etiquetado.

INDICACIONES
La sutura ETHILON™ está indicada para la aproximación y/o ligadura de 
tejidos blandos en general, incluidos los procedimientos cardiovasculares, 
oftálmicos y de neurocirugía.

APLICACIÓN
La selección y la implantación de la sutura dependen del estado del 
paciente, la experiencia del cirujano, la técnica quirúrgica y el tamaño 
de la herida.

RENDIMIENTO / ACCIONES
La sutura ETHILON™ produce una reacción inicial inflamatoria mínima 
de los tejidos, seguida por un recubrimiento gradual de la sutura por 
tejido fibroso conectivo. Aunque la poliamida no se absorbe, la hidrólisis 

progresiva de la poliamida in vivo puede producir una pérdida gradual de 
la fuerza de tracción con el paso del tiempo. 

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Debido a la pérdida gradual de la fuerza de tracción que puede ocurrir a 
lo largo de periodos prolongados in vivo, la sutura ETHILON™ no debe 
utilizarse cuando se requiere conservar la fuerza de tracción de forma 
permanente. 

ADVERTENCIAS
Los usuarios deben conocer los procedimientos y técnicas quirúrgicos 
empleados con las suturas no absorbibles antes de usar la sutura ETHILON™ 
para cerrar heridas, ya que el riesgo de dehiscencia de la herida puede 
variar dependiendo del lugar de aplicación y del tipo de sutura que se use.

Debe seguirse una práctica quirúrgica adecuada para el tratamiento de 
heridas contaminadas o infectadas.

No reesterilizar/reutilizar. La reutilización de este dispositivo (o partes del 
mismo) puede crear un riesgo de degradación del producto, lo que puede 
provocar el fallo del dispositivo y/o contaminación cruzada, que a su 
vez pueden llevar a infecciones o transmisión de patógenos sanguíneos 
a pacientes y usuarios. Como todos los cuerpos extraños, este producto 
puede agravar una infección existente.

PRECAUCIONES
Al manipular este o cualquier otro material de sutura, debe tenerse cuidado 
de no estropearlo. Evítese el aplastarlo o doblarlo al utilizar instrumentos 
quirúrgicos, tales como pinzas y portaagujas.

Como con cualquier material de sutura, la seguridad adecuada de los 
nudos requiere el uso de la técnica quirúrgica estándar de nudos planos 
y cuadrados con lazadas adicionales como lo requieran las circunstancias 
quirúrgicas y la experiencia del cirujano. El empleo de lazadas adicionales 
está particularmente recomendado al anudar cualquier sutura 
monofilamentosa.

Debe tenerse cuidado de no estropear las agujas quirúrgicas durante su 
manipulación. Asir la aguja entre un tercio (1/3) y la mitad (1/2) de la 
distancia entre el extremo de unión y la punta. Sujetarla cerca de la punta 
puede perjudicar la penetración y producir la rotura de la aguja. Sujetarla 
cerca del extremo de unión puede doblarla o romperla. La modificación 
de la forma de la aguja puede reducir su resistencia y hacerla más frágil 
al doblado y rotura.

Se recomienda al usuario manipular las agujas quirúrgicas con precaución 
para evitar pinchazos accidentales. La rotura de agujas puede hacer necesario 
prolongar una cirugía o realizar nuevas cirugías, o producir cuerpos extraños 
residuales. Los pinchazos accidentales con agujas contaminadas pueden 
causar la transmisión de agentes patógenos sanguíneos. Desechar las agujas 
usadas en recipientes para objetos cortopunzantes.

REACCIONES ADVERSAS
Las reacciones adversas asociadas al uso de este dispositivo incluyen 
dehiscencia de la herida, pérdida gradual de la fuerza de tracción con 
el tiempo, formación de cálculos en los tractos urinario o biliar en caso 
de contacto prolongado con soluciones salinas como la orina o bilis, 
reacción tisular inflamatoria mínima e irritación local transitoria en el 
lugar de la herida.

ESTERILIDAD
Las suturas ETHILON™ están esterilizadas por irradiación. No reesterilizar. 
No utilizar si el envase está abierto o dañado. Desechar todas las suturas 
abiertas aunque no se hayan utilizado. 

CONSERVACIÓN
No requiere condiciones de almacenamiento especiales. No usar después 
de la fecha de caducidad.

PRESENTACIÓN
Tenga en cuenta que no todos los tamaños se encuentran disponibles en 
todos los países. Póngase en contacto con su representante local de ventas 
para la disponibilidad de los distintos tamaños.

Las suturas ETHILON™ vienen como hebras monofilamento estériles 
y se encuentran disponibles en los calibres USP 11-0 a 2 (tamaño 
métrico 0,1-5,0) en distintas longitudes con y sin agujas unidas de 
forma permanente.

Las suturas también se encuentran disponibles en presentaciones que 
contienen:

1.  Precinto de plomo y refuerzo quirúrgico, en donde el precinto de plomo 
se utiliza para mantener la posición del refuerzo necesaria para el punto 
de sutura para mantener una tracción adecuada.

2.  Tubo de retención (tubo de elastómero), empleado para repartir la carga 
de sutura en la superficie de la piel.

Las suturas ETHILON™ se encuentran disponibles en cajas de una, dos 
o tres docenas de unidades.

Käyttöohjeet

ETHILON™
POLYAMIDI 6 TAI POLYAMIDI 6,6

STERIILI, SYNTEETTINEN, RESORBOITUMATON KIRURGINEN 
OMMELAINE, USP/Ph. Eur.

KUVAUS
ETHILON™-ommelaine on steriili, yksisäikeinen, synteettinen, 
resorboitumaton kirurginen ommelaine, joka on valmistettu polyamidista 6  
[NH-CO-(CH2)5]n tai polyamidista 6,6 [NH-(CH2)6-NH-CO-(CH2)4-CO]n. 

ETHILON™-ommelainetta on saatavana värjäämättömänä ja mustaksi 
värjättynä HCK-hemateiinilla (väri-indeksinro 75290) ja vihreäksi 
värjättynä D&C Green nro 5:llä (väri-indeksinro 61570) näkyvyyden 
parantamiseksi leikkausalueella.

ETHILON™-ommelainetta on saatavana eripaksuisina ja -pituisina ilman 
neulaa tai kiinnitettynä erityyppisiin ja -kokoisiin neuloihin sekä kohdassa 
TOIMITUSTAPA kuvatuissa pakkauksissa.

ETHILON™-ommelaine täyttää Euroopan farmakopean (Ph. Eur.) steriileille 
polyamidi 6- tai polyamidi 6,6 -ommelaineille asettamat vaatimukset 
ja Yhdysvaltain farmakopean (USP) resorboitumattomille kirurgisille 
ommelaineille asettamat vaatimukset. Euroopan farmakopea tunnistaa 
metrijärjestelmän mukaiset mitat ja Ph. Eur. -koot toisiaan vastaavina, 
mikä näkyy merkinnöissä.

KÄYTTÖAIHEET
ETHILON™-ommelaine on tarkoitettu yleiseen pehmytkudoksen 
kiinnittämiseen ja/tai ligaatioon, mukaan lukien sydän-, verisuoni-, 
oftalmologia- ja neurokirurgiatoimenpiteet.

KÄYTTÄMINEN
Ommelaineen valinta ja käyttö määräytyy potilaan tilan, kirurgin 
kokemuksen, leikkaustekniikan ja haavan koon mukaan.

TOIMINTA / TOIMENPITEET
ETHILON™- ommelaine aiheuttaa kudoksissa aluksi vähäisen 
tulehdusreaktion, minkä jälkeen ommelaine vähitellen koteloituu 

sidekudokseen. Vaikka polyamidi ei resorboidu, polyamidin asteittainen 
hajoaminen in vivo voi ajan mittaan heikentää sen vetolujuutta. 

VASTA-AIHEET
Koska ETHILON™-ommelaineen vetolujuus heikkenee vähitellen in vivo, 
sitä ei saa käyttää tapauksissa, joissa vetolujuuden on säilyttävä pysyvästi. 

VAROITUKSET
ETHILON™-ommelainetta haavansulkuun käyttävän on tunnettava 
kirurgiset toimenpiteet ja tekniikat, joissa resorboitumattomia 
ommelaineita käytetään, koska haavan aukeamisvaara voi vaihdella 
kohdealueen ja käytetyn ommelaineen mukaan.

Kontaminoituneiden tai tulehtuneiden haavojen hoidossa on noudatettava 
yleisesti hyväksyttyä kirurgista käytäntöä.

Ei saa steriloida uudelleen. Ei saa käyttää uudelleen. Tämän laitteen 
(tai laitteen osien) uudelleenkäyttäminen voi aiheuttaa tuotteen 
haurastumisen, mistä voi seurata laitteen toimintahäiriö ja/tai 
epäpuhtauksien siirtyminen potilaasta toiseen. Tämä puolestaan voi 
johtaa infektioon tai veren mukana kulkeutuvien patogeenien siirtymiseen 
potilaaseen ja käyttäjään. Kaikkien vierasesineiden tavoin myös tämä 
tuote voi pahentaa infektiota.

VAROTOIMET
Kuten muitakin ommelaineita, myös tätä ommelainetta on käsiteltävä 
varoen vaurioiden välttämiseksi. Varo puristamasta tai kähertämästä 
ommelainetta kirurgisilla instrumenteilla kuten pihdeillä tai 
neulankuljettimilla.

Kuten muidenkin ommelaineiden kohdalla, riittävä solmunpitävyys 
saavutetaan yleisesti tunnetulla solmimistekniikalla ja lisäsolmuilla 
leikkaustilanteen ja kirurgin kokemuksen mukaan. Lisäsolmut voivat 
olla asiamukaisia erityisesti yksisäikeisten ommelaineiden solmimisessa.

Leikkausneuloja on käsiteltävä varoen vahinkojen välttämiseksi. 
Tartu neulaan sen puolesta välistä (1/2) tai niin että etäisyys 
kiinnityspäähän on noin kolmannes (1/3) neulan mitasta. Jos neulaan 
tartutaan liian läheltä kärkeä, sen lävistyskyky voi heiketä ja neula voi 
katketa. Jos neulaan tartutaan langan kiinnityskohdasta, se voi vääntyä 
tai katketa. Neulan muodon korjaaminen voi heikentää sen lujuutta ja 
altistaa sen vääntymiselle tai katkeamiselle.

Leikkausneuloja on käsiteltävä varoen tahattomien neulanpistojen 
välttämiseksi. Rikkoutuneet neulat voivat johtaa leikkauksen keston 

pidentymiseen tai lisäleikkauksiin tai vierasesineen jäämiseen kehoon. 
Tahattomat neulanpistot kontaminoituneilla neuloilla voivat johtaa veren 
mukana kulkeutuvien patogeenien siirtymiseen. Käytetyt neulat on 
hävitettävä teräville esineille tarkoitettuun säiliöön.

HAITTAVAIKUTUKSET
Tämän laitteen käyttöön liittyviä haittavaikutuksia ovat muun muassa 
haavan rakoileminen, vetolujuuden heikentyminen ajan mittaan, kivien 
muodostuminen virtsa- tai sappitiehyissä seurauksena pitkäaikaisesta 
kontaktista suola-aineiden kuten virtsan tai sappinesteen kanssa, 
vähäinen tulehdusreaktio ja paikallinen tilapäinen ärsytys haava-alueella.

STERIILIYS
ETHILON™-ommelaine on steriloitu sädettämällä. Ei saa steriloida 
uudelleen. Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on avattu tai vaurioitunut. Avatut ja 
käyttämättömät ommelainepakkaukset on hävitettävä. 

SÄILYTYS
Erityisiä säilytysolosuhteita ei ole. Ei saa käyttää viimeisen käyttöpäivän 
jälkeen.

TOIMITUSTAPA
Huomaa, että kaikkia kokoja ei ole saatavilla kaikilla markkina-alueilla. 
Lisätietoa kokojen saatavuudesta saa myyntiedustajalta.

ETHILON™-ommelainetta on saatavana steriileinä, yksisäikeisinä lankoina, 
USP-koot 11-0 - 2 (metrijärjestelmän mukaiset koot 0,1–5,0), eripituisina 
ja pysyvästi kiinnitetyillä neuloilla varustettuina tai ilman neuloja.

Ommelaineita on saatavana myös pakkauksissa, jotka sisältävät seuraavia:

1.  Lyijytiiviste ja leikkaustuki, jossa lyijytiivistettä käytetään tuen asennon 
ylläpitämiseen ommelsolmuun nähden, jotta kireys pysyy oikeana.

2.  Kiinnitinletku (elastomeerinen letku), jota käytetään jakamaan 
ompeleeseen kohdistuvaa kuormitusta ihon pinnalla.

ETHILON™-ommelainetta on saatavana yhden, kahden tai kolmen tusinan 
pakkauksissa.

Mode d’emploi

ETHILON™
POLYAMIDE 6 OU POLYAMIDE 6,6

FIL DE SUTURE STÉRILE SYNTHÉTIQUE À USAGE CHIRURGICAL 
NON RÉSORBABLE,  

USP/Ph. Eur.

DESCRIPTION
Le fil de suture ETHILON™ est un monofilament à usage chirurgical stérile 
non résorbable synthétique composé de polyamide 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n ou 
de polyamide 6,6 [NH-(CH2)6-NH-CO-(CH2)4-CO]n. 

Le fil de suture ETHILON™ est disponible en incolore ou coloré en noir par 
l’addition d’hématéine HCK (index de couleur numéro 75290), ou coloré en 
vert par l’addition de Vert D&C n° 5 (index de couleur numéro 61570) pour 
améliorer la visibilité dans le champ chirurgical.

Le fil de suture ETHILON™ est disponible dans toute une gamme de calibres 
et de longueurs, sans aiguille ou serti sur des aiguilles de types et de 
tailles variables, dans les diverses présentations décrites dans la section 
CONDITIONNEMENT.

Le fil de suture ETHILON™ est conforme aux exigences de la Pharmacopée 
européenne (Ph. Eur.) pour les sutures stériles en polyamide 6 ou en polyamide 
6,6 et à la Pharmacopée américaine (USP) pour les sutures chirurgicales non 
résorbables. La Pharmacopée européenne reconnaît les unités de mesure 
métriques et Ph. Eur. comme équivalentes, ce que reflète l’étiquetage.

INDICATIONS
Le fil de suture ETHILON™ est indiqué pour le rapprochement et/ou la 
ligature des tissus mous, y compris lors des procédures de chirurgie 
cardiovasculaire et ophtalmologique et de neurochirurgie.

APPLICATION
Le choix et l’implantation de la suture dépendent de l’état du patient, de 
l’expérience du chirurgien, de la technique chirurgicale et de la taille de la plaie.

MODE D’ACTION
Le fil de suture ETHILON™ déclenche une faible réaction inflammatoire 
initiale dans les tissus, suivie de l’encapsulation graduelle du fil par les 
tissus conjonctifs fibreux. Bien que le polyamide soit non résorbable, une 

hydrolyse graduelle in vivo peut entraîner une perte progressive de sa 
résistance à la traction dans le temps. 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
En raison de la possibilité d’une diminution progressive de la résistance 
à la traction qui peut survenir après de longues périodes in vivo, le fil de 
suture ETHILON™ ne doit pas être utilisé lorsqu’un maintien permanent de 
la résistance à la traction est requis. 

AVERTISSEMENTS
L’utilisateur doit connaître les procédures et les techniques chirurgicales 
relatives à l’utilisation de sutures non résorbables avant d’utiliser les sutures 
ETHILON™ pour la fermeture d’une plaie, car le risque de déhiscence de la 
plaie dépend du site opératoire et de la nature de la suture.

Pour toute intervention chirurgicale, prendre les mesures nécessaires au 
contrôle de la contamination ou de l’infection des plaies.

Ne pas restériliser/réutiliser. La réutilisation de ce dispositif (ou de parties 
de ce dispositif) peut créer un risque de dégradation du produit, susceptible 
d’entraîner une défaillance du dispositif et/ou une contamination croisée, ce 
qui peut provoquer une infection ou la transmission d’agents pathogènes 
transmissibles par le sang aux patients et utilisateurs. Comme tout corps 
étranger, ce produit peut aggraver une infection existante.

PRÉCAUTIONS 
Comme avec tous les fils de suture, une attention particulière doit être 
portée à la manipulation du fil. Ne pas pincer ou écraser le fil en utilisant 
un instrument chirurgical tel qu’une pince ou un porte-aiguille.

Comme avec tous les fils de suture, pour garantir une bonne sécurité 
au nœud, le fil de suture doit être utilisé conformément aux techniques 
habituelles de suture et de nœuds chirurgicaux plats et carrés avec, 
éventuellement, des points supplémentaires selon les circonstances 
chirurgicales et l’expérience du chirurgien. Il est particulièrement 
recommandé de faire des points supplémentaires avec les monofilaments.

Des précautions sont à respecter pour ne pas endommager les aiguilles. 
Saisir l’aiguille dans l’espace se situant du tiers (1/3) à la moitié (1/2) 
du corps, côté fil. Ne pas pincer la pointe ce qui pourrait modifier les 
caractéristiques de pénétration de l’aiguille et la casser. Ne pas saisir 
l’aiguille par la zone de sertissage ce qui entraînerait un risque de torsion 
ou de rupture. Ne pas modifier la forme de l’aiguille afin de ne pas modifier 
ses caractéristiques de résistance à la courbure.

Les utilisateurs doivent prendre les précautions nécessaires lors de la 
manipulation d’aiguilles afin d’éviter tout risque de blessure par piqûre. 
Une aiguille brisée peut se traduire par la prolongation de l’intervention 
chirurgicale, une intervention supplémentaire ou la présence d’un corps 
étranger résiduel. Les piqûres d’aiguille accidentelles par des aiguilles 
chirurgicales contaminées peuvent entraîner la transmission d’agents 
pathogènes transmissibles par le sang. Jeter les aiguilles usagées dans des 
conteneurs réservés aux objets tranchants/coupants.

EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES
Les effets indésirables associés à l’utilisation de ce dispositif comprennent 
une déhiscence de la plaie, une diminution progressive de la résistance à 
la traction avec le temps, la formation de calculs dans les voies urinaires et 
biliaires au contact prolongé avec des solutions salines telles que l’urine ou 
la bile, une faible réaction tissulaire inflammatoire aiguë et une irritation 
locale transitoire au niveau de la plaie.

STÉRILITÉ
Les sutures ETHILON™ sont stérilisées par irradiation. Ne pas restériliser. 
Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est ouvert ou endommagé. Jeter les fils de 
suture ouverts inutilisés. 

CONSERVATION
Aucune condition de conservation exigée. Ne pas utiliser après la date 
de péremption.

CONDITIONNEMENT
Veuillez noter que toutes les tailles ne sont pas disponibles sur tous les 
marchés. Veuillez contacter votre représentant local pour la disponibilité 
des tailles.

Les sutures ETHILON™ sont disponibles sous forme de brins monofilaments 
stériles dans les tailles USP 11-0 à 2 (tailles métriques 0,1–5,0) en 
différentes longueurs avec ou sans aiguilles fixées de façon permanente.

Les sutures sont également disponibles en présentations contenant ce qui suit :

1.  Point de plomb pour sertissage et bourdonnet chirurgical dans lequel le 
point de plomb sert à assurer la position du bourdonnet par rapport au 
point de suture afin de maintenir une tension adéquate.

2.  Tubulure de rétention (en élastomère) utilisée pour répartir la charge de 
la suture à la surface de la peau.

Le fil de suture ETHILON™ est disponible en boîtes de douze, vingt-quatre 
ou trente-six unités.

Használati utasítás

ETHILON™
POLIAMID 6 VAGY POLIAMID 6,6

STERIL, SZINTETIKUS, NEM FELSZÍVÓDÓ, SEBÉSZETI VARRÓANYAG, 
USP / Ph. Eur.

TERMÉKLEÍRÁS
Az ETHILON™ Suture steril, monofil, szintetikus, nem felszívódó, sebészeti 
varróanyag, anyaga poliamid 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n vagy poliamid 6,6  
[NH-(CH2)6-NH-CO-(CH2)4-CO]n. 

Az ETHILON™ Suture varróanyag festetlen és Hematine HCK  
(színindex: 75290) anyaggal feketére festett, illetve D&C Green No. 5 
(színindex: 61570) anyaggal zöldre festett formában áll rendelkezésre,  
a láthatóság javítása érdekében a műtéti területen.

Az ETHILON™ Suture varróanyag különböző hosszban és vastagságban, 
tűnélküli vagy különböző típusú és méretű tűkkel ellátott kiszerelésben 
áll rendelkezésre a KISZERELÉS részben leírtak szerint.

Az ETHILON™ Suture varróanyag megfelel az Európai Gyógyszerkönyvben 
(Ph. Eur.) a steril poliamid 6 vagy poliamid 6,6 varróanyagokra és az 
Egyesült Államok Gyógyszerkönyvében (USP) a nem felszívódó sebészeti 
varróanyagra vonatkozó követelményeknek. Az Európai Gyógyszerkönyv a 
metrikus mértékegységeket és a Ph. Eur. méreteket egyenértékűnek ismeri 
el, ami a címkézésen is tükröződik.

JAVALLATOK
Az ETHILON™ Suture varróanyag a lágy szövetek egyesítésének és/vagy 
lekötésének általános varróanyaga, beleértve a szív- és érsebészeti, 
szemészeti és idegsebészeti eljárásokat is.

ALKALMAZÁS
A felhasznált varróanyag kiválasztásánál a beteg állapota, a sebész 
tapasztalata, az alkalmazott technika és a seb mérete a meghatározó tényezők.

TELJESÍTMÉNY / HATÁSMECHANIZMUS
Az ETHILON™ Suture varróanyag kezdeti minimális akut gyulladásos 
szövetreakciót idéz elő, amit a varróanyag fokozatos kötőszövetes 
betokozódása követ. Jóllehet a poliamid nem szívódik fel, a poliamid 

fokozatos in vivo hidrolízise miatt a szakítószilárdsága idővel 
fokozatosan csökkenhet. 

ELLENJAVALLATOK
A szakítószilárdság hosszantartó in vivo alkalmazás miatti fokozatos 
csökkenése következtében az ETHILON™ Suture varróanyag 
nem alkalmazható olyan területen, ahol tartósan változatlan 
szakítószilárdság szükséges. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
Az ETHILON™ Suture varróanyag felhasználóinak ismerniük kell a nem 
felszívódó varróanyagok alkalmazására vonatkozó sebészeti eljárásokat 
és technikákat; a sebszétválás előfordulásának kockázata függ mind az 
alkalmazás helyétől, mind a kiválasztott varrófonaltól.

Az elfogadott sebészeti irányelvek követendők fertőzött vagy szennyezett 
sebek esetén.

Ne sterilizálja újra és ne használja újra. Az eszköz (vagy alkatrészeinek) 
ismételt felhasználása a termék roncsolódását eredményezheti, ami 
eszközhibát és/vagy keresztszennyeződést okozhat, ami fertőzéshez 
vagy vérrel terjedő patogének betegekre vagy felhasználókra történő 
átterjedéséhez vezethet. Mint minden idegen anyag, ez a termék is 
fokozhatja a fennálló fertőzést.

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
Ez és minden más varróanyag kezelésekor kerülni kell a károkozást. 
Kerülje a sebészeti eszközökkel, például fogóval vagy csipesszel okozható, 
összepréselődéssel vagy hullámosodással járó sérüléseket.

Mint minden varróanyag esetében, a biztonságos csomózás a sebészetben 
általánosan használt lapos négyzetes csomóval biztosítható, extra csomók 
felhelyezésével, amennyiben azt a műtéti körülmények és a sebész 
tapasztalata indokolják. Monofil fonalaknál extra csomók alkalmazása 
kifejezetten szükséges lehet.

Szakszerű használattal a sebészi tűk sérülése elkerülhető. A tűt a tűfogóval 
a fonalcsatlakozási vég felőli egyharmad (1/3) és a középpont (1/2) közötti 
területen kell megfogni. A hegy területének megragadása a penetrációs 
képesség csökkenésével, esetleg a tű eltörésével járhat. A fonalcsatlakozási 
vég megfogása a tű meghajlásához, eltöréséhez vezethet. A visszahajlított 
tű meggyengülhet, és veszíthet hajlítással és töréssel szembeni 
ellenállóképességéből.

A sebészi tűk körültekintő használatával a tűszúrás okozta véletlen 
sérülések elkerülhetők. A törött tűk hosszabb műtéti időt, további 
műtétet, vagy visszamaradt idegentestet eredményezhetnek. 
A szennyezett tűvel történő véletlen szúrásos baleset a vérrel terjedő 
kórokozók átvitelével járhat. A használt tűket az éles eszközök számára 
kijelölt tárolókba kell dobni.

MELLÉKHATÁSOK
Ezen eszköz használata során a következő nemkívánatos hatások 
jelentkezhetnek: sebszétválás, a szakítószilárdság fokozatos elvesztése 
az idő során, kőképződés a húgy- vagy epeutakban sóoldatokkal, például 
vizelettel vagy epével történő hosszabb érintkezés során, minimális 
gyulladásos szövetreakció és a seb helyének átmeneti lokális irritációja.

STERILITÁS
Az ETHILON™ Suture varróanyag sterilizálása sugárkezeléssel történik. 
Ne sterilizálja újra. Nyitott vagy sérült csomagolás esetén nem használható 
fel. A kinyitott, fel nem használt varróanyagot le kell selejtezni. 

TÁROLÁS
Nincs szükség különleges tárolási körülményekre. Ne használja fel a 
lejárati idő után.

KISZERELÉS
Kérjük, vegye figyelembe, hogy nem minden méret áll rendelkezésre 
minden piacon. Az adott méret rendelhetőségére vonatkozóan vegye fel a 
kapcsolatot a helyi értékesítési képviselettel.

Az ETHILON™ Suture varróanyag steril monofil szálak formájában 11-0 és 2 
(metrikus méretezés szerint 0,1–5,0) közötti USP méretekben rendelhető 
különböző hosszúságban és véglegesen rögzített tűkkel vagy azok nélkül.

A varróanyagok a következőket is tartalmazó kiszerelésben is 
beszerezhetők:

1.  Ólomzár és sebészeti alátámasztó párna, a párnán lévő ólomzárat 
az alátámasztó párna varratcsomóhoz viszonyított helyzetének 
fenntartására használják, a megfelelő feszülés fenntartása érdekében.

2.  Rögzítő csövezet (elasztomer csövezet), amelynek célja, hogy a varrat 
által a bőrfelületre gyakorolt terhelést egyenletesen elossza.

Az ETHILON™ Suture varróanyag egy, kettő vagy három tucat egységnyi 
kiszerelésben rendelhető dobozonként.

Istruzioni per l’uso

ETHILON™
POLIAMMIDE 6 O POLIAMMIDE 6,6

SUTURA CHIRURGICA SINTETICA NON ASSORBIBILE STERILE 
USP / Ph. Eur.

DESCRIZIONE
ETHILON™ è una sutura sterile sintetica per uso chirurgico, monofilamento, 
non assorbibile, in poliammide 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n o poliammide 6,6 
[NH-(CH2)6-NH-CO-(CH2)4-CO]n. 

La sutura ETHILON™ è disponibile incolore o colorata di nero con emateina 
HCK (C.I. 75290) e colorata di verde con D&C Green No. 5 (C.I. 61570) per 
migliorarne la visibilità nel campo chirurgico.

La sutura ETHILON™ è disponibile in diversi calibri e lunghezze, senza ago 
o applicata ad aghi di diverso tipo e misura e in diverse configurazioni, 
come descritto nella sezione FORMA DI FORNITURA.

La sutura ETHILON™ è conforme ai requisiti della Farmacopea Europea (Ph. 
Eur.) per le suture sterili in poliammide 6 o 6,6 e della Farmacopea degli 
Stati Uniti (USP) per le suture chirurgiche non assorbibili. La Farmacopea 
Europea considera le unità di misura metriche e le misure Ph. Eur. come 
equivalenti, come indicato sull'etichetta.

INDICAZIONI
La sutura ETHILON™ è indicata per suture e/o legature di tessuti molli, 
compresi interventi di neurochirurgia, chirurgia cardiovascolare e oftalmica.

APPLICAZIONE
Le suture devono essere scelte ed impiantate tenendo presenti le 
condizioni del paziente, l’esperienza dell’operatore, la tecnica chirurgica 
adottata e le dimensioni della ferita da suturare.

PROPRIETÀ / AZIONI
La sutura ETHILON™ provoca una iniziale reazione infiammatoria minima a 
carico dei tessuti, seguita da un graduale incapsulamento della sutura nel 
tessuto connettivo fibroso. Sebbene la poliammide non venga assorbita, 
l’idrolisi progressiva della poliammide in vivo, nel tempo, potrebbe portare 
a una perdita graduale della resistenza alla tensione. 

CONTROINDICAZIONI
A causa della graduale perdita di resistenza che si verifica in vivo nel 
tempo, le suture ETHILON™ non devono essere utilizzate se è necessario 
un mantenimento permanente della resistenza alla tensione delle suture. 

AVVERTENZE
Il chirurgo che utilizza le suture ETHILON™ deve avere pratica nelle 
procedure e tecniche chirurgiche e nell’utilizzo di suture non assorbibili. 
Il rischio di deiscenza varia, infatti, a seconda della localizzazione della 
ferita e del materiale da sutura usato.

È necessario attenersi alla normale pratica chirurgica nella gestione di 
ferite contaminate o infette.

Non risterilizzare/riutilizzare. Il riutilizzo del dispositivo (o di parti di esso) 
può creare un rischio di degradazione del prodotto, che può causare il 
fallimento del dispositivo e/o contaminazione crociata, con conseguenti 
infezioni o trasmissione di patogeni di origine ematica a pazienti e 
utilizzatori. Come tutti i corpi estranei, questo prodotto può peggiorare 
un’infezione preesistente.

PRECAUZIONI
Nell’utilizzo di queste suture, così come per ogni altro materiale da 
sutura, è necessario far attenzione a non danneggiare le suture stesse. 
Evitare di stringere e/o schiacciare i fili con strumenti chirurgici quali 
pinze e porta aghi.

Come per tutti i materiali di sutura, allo scopo di garantire una adeguata 
sicurezza del nodo, si consiglia di applicare la tecnica chirurgica standard 
a nodi quadrati piatti, con eventuali nodi aggiuntivi, a seconda di quanto 
richiesto dalla specifica circostanza chirurgica e dall’esperienza del 
chirurgo. L'uso di nodi aggiuntivi può essere particolarmente utile nelle 
suture monofilamento.

Prestare attenzione nel maneggiare gli aghi chirurgici per non 
danneggiarli. L’ago deve essere afferrato in un punto situato tra circa un 
terzo (1/3) e la metà (1/2) della distanza tra l’attacco ago-filo e la punta. 
Se l’ago viene afferrato troppo vicino alla punta, si potrebbe impedirne la 
penetrazione e/o causarne la rottura. Se viene afferrato vicino all’attacco 
ago-filo, può piegarsi o rompersi. Cercare di modificare la forma dell’ago 
potrebbe diminuirne la forza e la resistenza alla piegatura e alla rottura.

Chi maneggia aghi chirurgici deve fare attenzione a non ferirsi pungendosi. 
La rottura degli aghi può prolungare gli interventi chirurgici o rendere 

necessari interventi aggiuntivi, oppure creare corpi estranei residui. Le 
punture accidentali con aghi chirurgici contaminati possono provocare la 
trasmissione di patogeni ematici. Eliminare gli aghi usati, gettandoli negli 
appositi contenitori per oggetti "affilati".

REAZIONI AVVERSE
Le reazioni avverse associate all’uso di questo dispositivo includono: 
deiscenza della ferita, perdita graduale della resistenza alla tensione nel 
tempo, formazione di calcoli delle vie urinarie o biliari in caso di contatto 
prolungato con soluzioni saline come l’urina o la bile, minima reazione 
infiammatoria dei tessuti e irritazione transitoria della ferita.

STERILITÀ
Le suture ETHILON™ sono sterilizzate per irradiazione. Non risterilizzare. 
Non utilizzare se la confezione è aperta o danneggiata. Eliminare il 
prodotto aperto e non usato. 

CONSERVAZIONE
Nessuna condizione di conservazione speciale. Non utilizzare dopo la 
data di scadenza.

FORMA DI FORNITURA
Si noti che non tutte le misure sono disponibili in tutti i mercati. Contattare 
il proprio rappresentante locale per conoscere la disponibilità delle misure.

Le suture ETHILON™ sono disponibili come fili monofilamento sterili nelle 
misure USP da 11-0 a 2 (misure metriche 0,1–5,0) in diverse lunghezze, 
con o senza aghi applicati in modo permanente.

Le suture sono inoltre disponibili in configurazioni contenenti:

1.  Piombatura e supporto chirurgico in cui si usa la piombatura per 
mantenere la posizione del supporto rispetto al nodo della sutura, per 
mantenere una tensione adeguata.

2.  Tubo di contenimento (tubo in elastomero), usato per distribuire il carico 
della sutura sulla superficie della pelle.

Le suture ETHILON™ sono disponibili in confezioni da una, due o tre dozzine.
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تعليمات الاستخدام

ETHILON™
بولي أميد 6 أو بولي أميد 6،6

خيوط جراحية غير قابلة للامتصاص، صناعية ومُعقمَة، متوافقة مع متطلبات دستور 
الأدوية الأمريكي/دستور الأدوية الأوروبي

الوصف
الخيوط الجراحية ™ETHILON هي خيوط جراحية غير قابلة للامتصاص، صناعية، أحادية 
 6,6 أميد  البولي  أو   [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n أميد 6  البولي  من  مصنوعة  مُعقمَة،   الألياف، 

 .[NH-(CH2)6-NH-CO-(CH2)4-CO]n

تتوفر الخيوط الجراحية ™ETHILON في شكل غير مصبوغ ووشكل آخر مصبوغ بالأسود 
بمادة الهيماتين HCK (المؤشر اللوني 75290)، وآخر مصبوغ بالأخضر بمادة D&C الخضراء 

رقم 5 (المؤشر اللوني 61570) وذلك لتسهيل رؤيتها في الوسط الجراحي.
إما  والأطوال،  الأقطار  من  متنوعة  مجموعة  في   ETHILON™ الجراحية  الخيوط  تتوفر 
قسم  في  الموضحة  وبالأشكال  والمقاسات،  الأنواع  مختلف  من  بإبر  متصلة  أو  إبر  بدون 

”كيفية توريد المنتج“.
 (Ph. Eur.) الأوروبي  الأدوية  دستور  لمتطلبات  مطابقة   ETHILON™ الجراحية  الخيوط 
الخاصة بالخيوط الجراحية المعُقَمة المصنوعة من بولي أميد6 أو بولي أميد ،6،6 ومتطلبات 
دستور الأدوية الأمريكي (USP) الخاصة بالخيوط الجراحية غير القابلة للامتصاص. يعترف 
الأوروبي  الأدوية  دستور  ومقاسات  المترية  القياس  بوحدات  الأوروبي  الأدوية   دستور 

(.Ph. Eur) كوحدات مكافئة، وهذا ما تبينه البطاقة.
دواعي الاستعمال

تسُتخدَم خيوط ™ETHILON في ضم و/ أو ربط الأنسجة الرخوة عامة، بما في ذلك عمليات 
جراحة القلب والأوعية الدموية، وجراحة العيون، وجراحة الأعصاب.

الاستخدام
والتقنية  الجرّاح،  المريض، وخبرة  حالة  واستعماله حسب  الجراحي  الخيط  اختيار  يجب 

الجراحية المسُتخدَمة، وحجم الجرح.
الآداء/ طريقة العمل

تسبب خيوط ™ETHILON حدوث تفاعل التهابي أولي طفيف في الأنسجة، يتبعه تغلفً 
تدريجي للخيط بواسطة نسيج ليفي ضام. على الرغم من أنه لا يتم امتصاص البولي أميد، 
إلا أن الحلمهة التدريجية للبولي أميدداخل الجسم الحي قد تؤدي إلى ضعف مقاومة الشد 

للخيوط الجراحية تدريجيًا مع مرورالوقت. 

موانع الاستعمال
الوقت  الذي قد يحدث تدريجيًا مع مرور  الجراحي  للخيط  الشد  نظرًا لضعف مقاومة 
التي تحتاج إلى  الحالات  ألا تستخدم خيوط ™ETHILON في  الحي، يجب  الجسم  داخل 

الحفاظ على مقاومة شد دائمة. 
تحذيرات

يجب على المستخدمين أن يكونوا على دراية بالتقنيات والإجراءات الجراحية التي تتضمن 
استخدام خيوط غير قابلة للامتصاص قبل استخدام خيوط ™ETHILON لإغلاق الجروح، 
الخيط  الاستخدام ومادة  باختلاف موضع  الجرح يختلف  (انفلاق)  تفزر  نظرًا لأن خطر 

الجراحي المسُتخدَم.
أو  الملوثة  الجروح  مع  للتعامل  عليها  المتعارف  الجراحية  الإجراءات  اتباع  يجب  كما 

المصابة بعدوى.
 لا تعِد تعقيم أو استعمال هذا الجهاز. إعادة استعمال هذا الخيط الجراحي (أو أجزاء منه) 
قد تجعله عرضة للانحلال مما قد يؤدي إلى حدوث قصور في وظيفة الخيط الجراحي و/

أو تلوث خلطي، وهو ما قد يؤدي إلى حدوث عدوى أو انتقال الكائنات الممُرضَة المنقولة 
بالدم للمرضي أو مستخدمي الخيط الجراحي. على غرار جميع الأجسام الغربية عن الجسم، 

يمكن أن يؤدي هذا المنتج إلى تفاقم العدوى.
احتياطات

لتجنب  الحذر  توخي  يجب  الجراحية،  الخيوط  من  غيره  أو  الخيط  هذا  استعمال  عند 
التلف. تجنب إتلاف الخيط بسحقه أو تجعيده نتيجة استخدام الأدوات الجراحية مثل 

الملاقط أو حوامل الإبر.
تقنية  اتباع  كافية  العقدة بصورة  يتطلب إحكام  الحال مع أي خيوط جراحية،  كما هو 
ظروف  تقتضي  حسبما  إضافية  عقد  إجراء  مع  عليها  المتعارف  المربعة  المسطحة  العقد 
الجراحة وخبرة الجرّاح. قد يكون إجراء عقد إضافية مناسبًا بشكل خاص عند عقد الخيوط 

الجراحية الأحادية الألياف.
يجب توخي الحذر لتجب الضرر عند التعامل مع الإبر الجراحية. يجب مسك الإبرة في 
المنطقة الواقعة بين ثلث (1/3) ونصف (1/2) المسافة بين نقطة ربط الخيط إلى رأس الإبرة. 
إن الإمساك بالإبرة عند رأسها قد يعيق اختراقها للنسيج وقد يؤدي إلى كسر الإبرة. أما 
الإمساك بها عند نقطة ربطها بالخيط قد يؤدي إلى انثنائها أو كسرها. إن تغيير شكل الإبرة 

قد يؤدي إلى فقدانها لقوتها وبالتالي تصبح أقل مقاومة للانثناء والكسر.
يجب على المستخدمين التعامل مع الإبر الجراحية بحذر لتفادي إصابات الوخز غير المقصود 
بالإبر. قد تتسبب الإبر المكسورة في امتداد وقت الجراحة أو جراحات إضافية، أو ترك 
أجسام غريبة في الجسم. الوخز غير المقصود بالإبر الجراحية الملوثة قد يؤدي إلى انتقال 
الكائنات الممُرِضَة المنقولة بالدمّ. ويتم التخلص من الإبر المستعملة بوضعها في حاويات 

"النفايات الحادة".

التفاعلات الضائرة
تتضمن ردود الفعل الضائرة المصاحبة لاستخدام الخيوط الجراحية الحريرية تفزّر الجرح، 
البولية  المجاري  في  الحصوات  وتكون  الوقت،  مرور  مع  تدريجيًا  الشد  مقاومة  وضعف 
الصفراء،  أو  كالبول  الملحية  بالمحاليل  المطول  للاحتكاك  الخيط  تعرض  إذا  والصفراوية 

وحدوث رد فعل التهابي بسيط في النسيج، وتهيج موضعي مؤقت في موضع الجرح.
التعقيم

إذا  تستخدمها  لا  تعقيمها.  تعِد  لا  بالإشعاع.   ETHILON™ الجراحية  الخيوط  تعقيم  تمّ 
وجدت العبوة مفتوحة أو تالفة. تخلص من الخيوط الجراحية المفتوحة وغير المستعملة. 

الحفظ
لا توجد ظروف خاصة مطلوبة للتخزين. لا يسُتعمَل بعد تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية.

كيفية توريد المنتج
يرُجى الإحاطة علما بأن بعض المقاسات غير متوفرة في بعض الأسواق. يرُجى التواصل مع 

وكيل المبيعات المحلي لديك للاستفسار عن توافر المقاسات.
™ETHILON في صورة خيوط مُعقَمة أحادية الألياف بمقاسات  تتوفر الخيوط الجراحية 
0-11 إلى 2 وفقًا لدستور الأدوية الأمريكي (المقاسات المترية 0.1–5.0) بأطوال مختلفة، 

متصلة بإبر بشكل دائم أو غير متصلة بإبر.
تتوفر الخيوط الجراحية كذلك بأشكال أخرى تتضمن التالي:

1. جهاز توجيه ودعامة جراحية حيث يستخدم الجهاز في الحفاظ على الدعامة في وضع 
ملائم لعقدة الخيط الجراحي للحفاظ على قوة الشد الملائمة.

الخيط  حمل  لتوزيع  يسُتخدَم  الذي  الصناعي)،  المطاط  من  (أنبوب  الحبس  أنبوب   .2
الجراحي على سطح الجلد.

خيوط ™ETHILON متوفرة في عبوات تحتوي كل منها إما على دزينة واحدة أو دزينتين 
أو ثلاث دزائن من الوحدات.
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 ar .لمعرفة جهة التصنيع القانونية المعترف بها، راجع الملصق الخاص بالمنتج
 cs Označení zákonného výrobce naleznete na etiketě výrobku.

 da  For anerkendt, legal producent henvises der til produktmærkningen.

 de  Für den behördlich zugelassenen Hersteller siehe Produktetikett.

 el  Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με τον αναγνωρισμένο νόμιμο 

κατασκευαστή, ανατρέξτε στην ετικέτα του προϊόντος.

 en For recognized legal manufacturer, refer to product label.

 es  Para conocer el fabricante legal, remítase a la etiqueta del 

producto.

 fi Tunnistettu laillinen valmistaja käy ilmi tuotetarrasta.

 fr Fabricant légal reconnu, voir l’étiquette du produit.

 hu A jogilag elismert gyártót lásd a termék címkéjén.

 it  Per il fabbricante legalmente riconosciuto, consultare l’etichetta 

del prodotto.

 kk  Белгілі за	ды �ндірушісін аны�тау �шін 
�нім жапсырмасын �ара	ыз.

 ko  

 nl  Raadpleeg het productetiket voor de erkende wettelijke 

fabrikant.

 no For anerkjent juridisk produsent, se produktets etikett.

 pl  Informacje dotyczące uprawnionego legalnego producenta 

podano na etykiecie produktu.

 pt  Para conhecer o fabricante legal reconhecido, consulte  

a etiqueta do produto.

 ro  Pentru producătorul legal recunoscut, a se consulta eticheta 

produsului.

 ru  См. данные об официальном производителе на ярлыке 

изделия.

 sk Zákonne uznaný výrobca je uvedený na etikete výrobku.

 sv För erkänd, laglig tillverkare, se produktetiketten.

 tr Yetkili yasal imalatçı için ürün etiketine bakınız.

   
   有關認定的合法製造廠的資訊，請參閱產品標籤。
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Пайдалану н	с�аулары kk

ETHILON™
ПОЛИАМИД 6 НЕМЕСЕ ПОЛИАМИД 6,6

СТЕРИЛЬДІ СИНТЕТИКАЛЫ� 
СІ�ІРІЛМЕЙТІН ХИРУРГИЯЛЫ�  

ТІГУ МАТЕРИАЛЫ,  
А�Ш Фармакопеясы (USP) / Еуропа 

фармакопеясы (Ph. Eur.) бойынша

СИПАТТАМА
ETHILON™ Тігу материалы – ��рамында полиамид 6  
[NH-CO-(CH2)5]n немесе полиамид 6,6 [NH-(CH2)6-NH-CO-(CH2)4-CO]n  
бар стерильді, моноталшы�ты, синтетикалы�, 
сі	ірілмейтін хирургиялы� тігу материалы. 
ETHILON™ Тігу материалы боялма#ан ж$не 
хирургиялы� аума�та к�ріну де	гейін жа�сарту 
�шін HCK гематині к�мегімен �ара т�ске 
боял#ан (Т�с кодыны	 н�мірі 75290) ж$не D&C 
Green №5 (Т�с кодыны	 н�мірі 61570) боя#ышын 
�осу жолымен жасыл т�ске боял#ан к�йде �ол 
жетімді болады.
ETHILON™ Тігу материалы %АЛАЙ ЖЕТКІЗІЛЕДІ 
б�лімінде сипаттал#андай инесіз немесе $р т�рлі 
ж$не �лшемді инелерге тіркелетін т�рлі жуанды� 
пен �зынды�та ж$не к�рсетілімдерде болады.
ETHILON™ Тігу материалы Еуропа Фармакопеясы-
ны	 (Ph. Eur.) полиамид 6 немесе полиамид 6,6 сте-
рильді тігісіне ж$не А%Ш Фармакопеясыны	 
(USP) сі	ірілмейтін хирургиялы� тігісі бойынша 
талаптарына с$йкес келеді. Еуропа Фармако-
пеясы жапсырмада к�рсетілген метрикалы� 
ж$не Ph. Eur. �лшемдерін те	 де	гейде �лшем 
бірліктері ретінде �абылдайды.

К4РСЕТКІШТЕР
ETHILON™ Тігу материалы жалпы ж�мса� тіндерді 
жа�ындастыру#а ж$не/немесе байлау#а, 

соны	 ішінде ж�рек-тамыр,  к�з ж$не 
нейрохирургиялы� процедуралар#а арнал#ан.

�ОЛДАНУ
Тігісті нау�асты	 жай-к�йін, хирургиялы� 
т$жірибені, хирургиялы� т$сілді ж$не жараны	 
к�лемін ескере отырып та	дау ж$не салу керек.

ОРЫНДАЛУЫ / 5РЕКЕТТЕРІ
ETHILON™ Тігу материалы тіндерде бастап�ы, 
азда#ан �абыну реакциясын ту#ызады ж$не 
кейін тігіс фиброзды д$некер тінмен біртіндеп 
о�шауланады. Полиамид сі	ірілетін материал 
болма#асын, полиамидті	 Тірі организмдерде 
�демелі гидролизденуі созылу беріктігіні	 уа�ыт 
�те келе біртіндеп жо#алуына $келуі м�мкін. 

�АРСЫ К4РСЕТІЛІМДЕР
Тірі организмдерде созылу беріктігіні	 уа�ыт 
�те келе біртіндеп жо#алуына байланысты, 
ETHILON™ Тігу материалын созылу беріктігін 
т�ра�ты т�рде �стап т�ру �ажет бол#ан 
жа#дайда пайдаланбау �ажет. 

ЕСКЕРТУЛЕР
Пайдаланушылар ETHILON™ Тігу материалын 
жараларды тігу �шін �олдану алдында 
хирургиялы� емшаралармен ж$не сі	ірілмейтін 
тігіс материалдарымен ж�мыс істеу т$сілімен 
танысып алулары тиіс, �йткені жараны	 
ашылып, тігісті	 ыдырап кету �аупі �олданатын 
жерге ж$не �олданылатын тігу материалына 
байланысты болады.
Ластан#ан немесе залалдан#ан жаралар#а 
�олайлы хирургиялы� т$жірибе �олданылуы 
�ажет.
%айтадан стерильдеме	із/�олданба	ыз.
%�рыл#ыны �айтадан �олдану (немесе 
��рыл#ыны	 б�лігін �олдану) �німні	 деградация 
ж$не �зара ластану �аупін тудыруы м�мкін, б�л 

нау�астар мен �олданушыларды	 ж��палы 
немесе �ан ар�ылы тасымалданатын ж��палы 
аурулар ж��тырып алуына $келіп со�тыруы 
м�мкін. Барлы� б�где денелер т$різді осы �нім 
ж��палы ауруларды �оздыруы м�мкін.

СА�ТЫ� ШАРАЛАР
Осы немесе бас�а кез келген тігу материалымен 
ж�мыс істеген кезде жара�аттануды	 алдын 
алу �шін м��ият болу �ажет. %ыс�аштар 
немесе ине �ста#ыштар сия�ты хирургиялы� 
��ралдарды	 пайдаланылуына байланысты 
езілу немесе шиелену н$тижесіндегі за�ым#а 
жол берме	із.
Кез  келген т і гу  материалында#ыдай, 
т�йіндерді	 �ауіпсіздігін �амтамасыз ету 
�шін хирургиялы� жа#дай#а ж$не оташы 
т$жірибесіне с�йене отырып, �осымша 
ілмектерді �олдану ар�ылы жайпа� ж$не 
шаршы т�йіндер салуды	 стандартты 
хирургиялы� т$сілдерін �олдану талап 
етіледі. %осымша т�йін салуды пайдалану - 
моноталшы�ты жіпті �олданып тігіс сал#анда 
�те тиімді болады.
За�ымдалуды	 алдын алу �шін хирургиялы� 
инелермен ж�мыс істеген кезде м��ият болу 
керек. Инені жіп бекітілген шетіні	 �штен бір 
(1/3) б�лігінен орта (1/2) б�лігі аралы#ында#ы 
аума�та �ста	ыз. Инені	 �шынан �стап тігіс 
сал#ан кезде тесу $рекетіні	 �иындауына 
ж$не инені	 сынуына $келуі м�мкін. Инені	 
жіп бекітілген шетін �стап тігіс сал#ан кезде 
инені	 майысуна немесе сынуына себеп болуы 
м�мкін. Инелерді	 пішінін �згерту оларды	 
беріктігіні	 жо#алуына ж$не майысу мен сыну#а 
беріктігіні	 т�мендеуіне $келуі м�мкін.
Пайдаланушылар тігу кезінде бай�аусызда 
жара�ат алуды	 алдын алу �шін хирургиялы� 
инелерді абайлап �олданулары керек. Инені	 

сынуы ке	ейтілген немесе �осымша ота 
жасау#а немесе �алды� б�где денелерді	 
т�зілуіне себеп болуы м�мкін. Ластан#ан 
хирургиялы� инелерге нем��райлы �арау 
�ан ар�ылы таралатын ж��палы ауруларды	 
тасымалдануына $келуі м�мкін. Пайдаланыл#ан 
инелер «<ткір заттар» белгісі бар контейнерге 
тасталуы �ажет.

ЖАНАМА 5СЕРЛЕРІ
Осы ��рыл#ыны пайдалану#а �атысты жанама 
реакциялар#а келесілер кіреді: жара шеттеріні	 
ашылуы, созылу беріктігіні	 уа�ыт �те келе 
біртіндеп жо#алуы, з$р немесе �т сия�ты т�з 
ерітінділері �за� уа�ыт бойы $сер еткен кезде 
з$р немесе �т жолдарында#ы тасты	 т�зілуі, 
тінні	 азда#ан �абыну реакциясы ж$не жара 
орнында#ы уа�ытша жергілікті тітіркену.

ЗАРАРСЫЗДЫ�
E T H I LO N ™  Т і г у  м а т е р и а л ы  с $ у л е л е н у 
ар�ылы зарарсыздандырыл#ан. %айта 
зарарсыздандырма	ыз. Егер �аптама ашыл#ан 
немесе за�ымдан#ан болса пайдаланба	ыз. 
Ашыл#ан, пайдаланылма#ан тігу материалдарын 
�о�ыс�а таста	ыз. 

СА�ТАУ
Арнайы са�тау жа#дайлары талап етілмейді. 
Жарамдылы� мерзімі ая�тал#аннан кейін 
�олданба	ыз.

�АЛАЙ ЖЕТКІЗІЛЕДІ
Кейбір елдерде кейбір �лшемдері болмауы 
м�мкін екенін ескері	із. <лшемні	 бар-
жо#ын аны�тау �шін жергілікті сауда �кіліне 
хабарласы	ыз.

ETHILON™ Тігу материалы $р т�рлі �зынды�та#ы 
ж$не т�ра�ты тіркелген инелермен ж$не 
инелерсіз 11-0 ж$не 2 (0,1–5,0 метрикалы� 
�лшемдегі) аралы#ында#ы USP �лшемдеріндегі 
стерильді моноталшы�ты т�йіндер ретінде 
�олжетімді.
Сонымен �атар, тігу материалдары келесідей 
к�рсетілімдерде �ол жетімді:
1. %ажетті керілуді �ор#асын пломбасымен 

т�тікшелі т�сем �амтамасыз етеді. Тігісті	 
�ажетті керілуі �шін �ор#асын пломбасы 
т�тікшелі т�семні	 тігіс байламына с$йкес 
орналасуын �амтамасыз етуге �олданылады.

2. ?стап т�ратын т�тікше (эластомер т�тікшесі) 
тігу материалыны	 тері бетіне ж�ктемесін 
�лестіру �шін пайдаланылады.

ETHILON™ Тігу материалы $р �орапта 12, 24 немесе 
36 бірлікте �олжетімді.

zh-cn
zh-tw

Instructions for use en

ETHILON™
POLYAMIDE 6 OR POLYAMIDE 6,6

STERILE SYNTHETIC NON-ABSORBABLE SURGICAL SUTURE,  
USP / Ph. Eur.

DESCRIPTION
ETHILON™ Suture is a sterile, monofilament, synthetic, non-absorbable, 
surgical suture composed of polyamide 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n or polyamide 
6,6 [NH-(CH2)6-NH-CO-(CH2)4-CO]n. 

ETHILON™ Suture is available undyed and dyed black with Hematine HCK 
(Color Index 75290), and dyed green with D&C Green No.5 (Color Index 
61570) to enhance visibility in the surgical field.

ETHILON™ Suture is available in a range of gauge sizes and lengths, 
non-needled or attached to needles of various types and sizes, and in 
presentations as described in the HOW SUPPLIED section.

ETHILON™ Suture complies with the requirements of the European 
Pharmacopoeia (Ph. Eur.) for Sterile Polyamide 6 or Polyamide 6,6 Suture 
and United States Pharmacopeia (USP) for Non-Absorbable Surgical 
Sutures. The European Pharmacopoeia recognizes units of measure Metric 
and Ph. Eur. sizes as equivalent which is reflected on the labeling.

INDICATIONS
ETHILON™ Suture is indicated for use in general soft tissue approximation 
and/or ligation, including cardiovascular, ophthalmic and neurosurgical 
procedures.

APPLICATION
Sutures should be selected and implanted depending on patient condition, 
surgical experience, surgical technique and wound size.

PERFORMANCE / ACTIONS
ETHILON™ Suture elicits an initial, minimal inflammatory reaction in 
tissues, which is followed by gradual encapsulation of the suture by 
fibrous connective tissue. While polyamide is not absorbed, progressive 
hydrolysis of the polyamide in vivo may result in gradual loss of tensile 
strength over time. 

CONTRAINDICATIONS
Due to the gradual loss of tensile strength which may occur over prolonged 
periods in vivo, ETHILON™ Suture should not be used where permanent 
retention of tensile strength is required. 

WARNINGS
Users should be familiar with surgical procedures and techniques involving 
non-absorbable sutures before employing ETHILON™ Suture for wound 
closure, as risk of wound dehiscence may vary with the site of application 
and the suture material used.

Acceptable surgical practice should be followed for the management of 
contaminated or infected wounds.

Do not resterilize/reuse. Reuse of this device (or portions of this device) 
may create a risk of product degradation, which may result in device failure 
and/or cross-contamination, which may lead to infection or transmission 
of blood-borne pathogens to patients and users. Like all foreign bodies, 
this product may potentiate infection.

PRECAUTIONS
In handling this or any other suture material, care should be taken to avoid 
damage. Avoid crushing or crimping damage due to application of surgical 
instruments such as forceps or needle holders.

As with any suture material, adequate knot security requires the standard 
surgical technique of flat, square ties with additional throws as warranted 
by surgical circumstance and the experience of the surgeon. The use 
of additional throws may be particularly appropriate when knotting 
monofilament sutures.

Care should be taken to avoid damage when handling surgical needles. 
Grasp the needle in an area one-third (1/3) to one-half (1/2) of the 
distance from the attachment end to the point. Grasping in the point 
area could impair the penetration performance and cause fracture of the 
needle. Grasping at the attachment end could cause bending or breakage. 
Reshaping needles may cause them to lose strength and be less resistant 
to bending and breaking.

Users should exercise caution when handling surgical needles to avoid 
inadvertent needle stick injury. Broken needles may result in extended 
or additional surgeries or residual foreign bodies. Inadvertent needle 
sticks with contaminated surgical needles may result in the transmission 
of blood-borne pathogens. Discard used needles in “sharps” containers.

ADVERSE REACTIONS
Adverse reactions associated with the use of this device include wound 
dehiscence, gradual loss of tensile strength over time, calculi formation in 
urinary or biliary tracts when prolonged contact with salt solutions such 
as urine or bile occurs, minimal inflammatory tissue reaction, and transient 
local irritation at the wound site.

STERILITY
ETHILON™ Suture is sterilized by irradiation. Do not resterilize. Do not use if 
package is opened or damaged. Discard opened, unused sutures. 

STORAGE
No special storage conditions required. Do not use after expiry date.

HOW SUPPLIED
Please note that not all sizes are available in all markets. Please contact 
your local sales representative for size availability.

ETHILON™ Suture is available as sterile monofilament strands in USP sizes 
11-0 through 2 (metric sizes 0.1 – 5.0) in a variety of lengths, with and 
without permanently attached needles.

The sutures are also available in presentations containing the following:

1. Lead Seal and Surgical Bolster in which the lead seal is used to maintain 
the position of the bolster relevant to the suture knot to maintain 
proper tension.

2. Retention tubing (elastomer tubing), which is used to spread the load 
of the suture at the surface of the skin.

ETHILON™ Suture is available in one, two or three dozen units per box.



  / ar / cs-Nepoužívat znovu-يسُتعمل لمرة واحدة فقط
da-Må ikke genbruges / de-Nicht zur Wiederverwendung / 
el-Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε / en-Do not re-use / 
es-No reutilizar / fi-Ei saa käyttää uudelleen / fr-Ne pas 
réutiliser / hu-Ne használja újra / it-Non riutilizzare / 
kk-%айта пайдаланба	ыз /  
ko-  / nl-Niet opnieuw 
gebruiken / no-Skal ikke brukes flere ganger / pl-Nie 
używać powtórnie / pt-Não reutilizar / ro-Nu reutilizați / 
ru-Не использовать повторно / sk-Nepoužívajte 
opakovane / sv-Får ej återanvändas / tr-Tekrar 
kullanmayın / zh-cn-  /  
zh-tw-不得重複使用
 / ar / cs-Použít do data-صالح للاستخدام خلال
da-Anvendes inden / de-Verwendbar bis (Datum) / 
el-Ημερομηνία λήξης / en-Use-by date / es-Usar antes 
de fecha / fi-Viimeinen käyttöpäivä / fr-À utiliser avant / 
hu-Lejárati idő / it-Utilizzare entro il /  
kk-Жарамдылы� мерзімі /  
ko-  / nl-Uiterste gebruiksdatum / 
no-Utløpsdato / pl-Wykorzystać do dnia /  
pt-Data de validade / ro-A se utiliza până la data de / 
ru-Использовать до (дата) / sk-Dátum spotreby / 
sv-Används före-datum / tr-Son kullanma tarihi / 
zh-cn-  / zh-tw-使用有效日期
  / ar / cs-Kód šarže / da-Batch kode-رمز التشغيلة

de-Chargenbezeichnung / el-Κωδικός παρτίδας /  
en-Batch code / es-Código de lote / fi-Eräkoodi /  
fr-Code de lot / hu-Tételkód / it-Codice di lotto /  
kk-Бума коды / ko-  /  
nl-Batchcode / no-Batchkode / pl-Kod partii / pt-Código 
do lote / ro-Codul lotului / ru-Код партии / sk-Kód 
šarže / sv-Satskod / tr- Parti kodu / zh-cn-  / 
zh-tw-批號
 ar / cs-Sterilizováno radiací / da-Steriliseret-معقّم بالإشعاع

ved stråling / de-Sterilisiert durch Bestrahlung /  

el-Αποστειρωμένο με χρήση ακτινοβολίας / en-Sterilized 
using irradiation / es-Esterilizado mediante irradiación /  
fi-Steriloitu sädettämällä / fr-Stérilisé par irradiation /  
hu-Besugárzással sterilizálva / it-Sterilizzato con 
radiazioni ionizzanti / kk-С$улелену ар�ылы 
зарарсыздандырыл#ан / 
ko-  / 

nl-Gesteriliseerd door bestraling / no-Sterilisert med 
stråling / pl-Wysterylizowano promieniowaniem / 
pt-Esterilizado por irradiação / ro-Sterilizat prin iradiere / 
ru-Стерилизовано облучением / sk-Sterilizované 
žiarením / sv-Steriliserad med strålning / tr-Işıma ile 

sterilize edilmiştir / zh-cn-  /  
zh-tw-經放射線滅菌

 / ar / cs-Katalogové číslo / da-Varenummer-رقم الكتالوج
de-Katalognummer / el-Αριθμός καταλόγου / 
en-Catalogue Number / es-Número de catálogo / 
fi-Tuotenumero / fr-Numéro de référence au catalogue / 
hu-Katalógusszám / it-Numero di catalogo / 
kk-Каталог бойынша н�мері / 
ko-  / nl-Catalogusnummer / 
no-Katalognummer / pl-Numer katalogowy / pt-Número 
de catálogo / ro-Număr de catalog / ru-Номер по 
каталогу / sk-Katalógové číslo / sv-Katalognummer / 
tr-Katalog numarası / zh-cn-  / zh-tw-目
錄型號

 / ar / cs-Upozornění / da-Bemærk / de-Achtung-تحذير
el-Προσοχή / en-Caution / es-Atención / fi-Huomio /  
fr-Attention / hu-Vigyázat / it-Attenzione / kk-Назар 
аудары	ыз / ko-  / nl-Let op / no-Forsiktig / 
pl-Przestroga / pt-Atenção / ro-Atenție / ru-Внимание /  
sk-Upozornenie / sv-OBS / tr-Dikkat / zh-cn-  / 
zh-tw-注意 

 / ar / cs-Výrobce / da-Producent / de-Hersteller-المصُنِّع
el-Κατασκευαστής / en-Manufacturer / es-Fabricante / 
fi-Valmistaja / fr-Fabricant / hu-Gyártó / it-Fabbricante / 
kk-Дайындаушы / ko-  / nl-Fabrikant / 
no-Produsent / pl-Producent / pt-Fabricante /  
ro-Producător / ru-Производитель / sk-Výrobca /  
sv-Tillverkare / tr-İmalatçı / zh-cn-  /  
zh-tw-製造廠

 ar / cs-Neprovádět opětovnou-لا تعد تعقيم هذا المنتج
sterilizaci / da-Må ikke resteriliseres / de-Nicht erneut 
sterilisieren / el-Μην επαναποστειρώνετε / 
en-Do not resterilize / es-No reesterilizar /  
fi-Ei saa steriloida uudelleen / fr-Ne pas restériliser / 
hu-Ne sterilizálja újra / it-Non risterilizzare /  
kk-%айта зарарсыздандырма	ыз /  
ko-  /  
nl-Niet opnieuw steriliseren / no-Skal ikke resteriliseres / 
pl-Nie wyjaławiać powtórnie / pt-Não reesterilizar / 
ro-Nu resterilizați / ru-Не стерилизовать повторно / 
sk-Nesterilizujte opakovane / sv-Får ej omsteriliseras / 
tr-Tekrar sterilize etmeyin / zh-cn-  / 
zh-tw-不得重複滅菌

 ar / cs-Zplnomocněný-ممثل مُعتمَد لدى الاتحاد الأوروبي
zástupce v Evropském společenství / da-Autoriseret 
repræsentant i EU / de-Bevollmächtigter in der 
Europäischen Gemeinschaft / el-Εξουσιοδοτημένος 
αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή Κοινότητα /  
en-Authorized Representative in the European Community /  
es-Representante autorizado en la Comunidad Europea / 
fi-Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan yhteisössä / fr-Mandataire 
agréé dans la Communauté européenne / hu-Engedéllyel 
rendelkező képviselet az Európai Közösségben /  
it-Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunità Europea /  
kk-ЕО Ресми �кіл / ko-

 / nl-Gemachtigd vertegenwoordiger in de 
Europese Unie / no-Autorisert representant i EU /  
pl-Autoryzowany przedstawiciel we Wspólnocie Europejskiej / 
pt-Representante autorizado na Comunidade Europeia / 
ro-Reprezentant autorizat în Uniunea Europeană / 
ru-Официальный представитель в ЕС / sk-Autorizovaný 
zástupca v Európskom spoločenstve / sv-Auktoriserad 
representant i Europeiska gemenskaperna / tr-Avrupa 
Topluluğu Yetkili Temsilcisi / zh-cn-

 / zh-tw-歐洲共同體授權代表

  / ar-لا يسُتخدم هذا المنتج إذا وُجدت العبوة تالفة
cs-Nepoužívat, jestliže je balení poškozeno / da-Må 
ikke anvendes, hvis pakningen er beskadiget / de-Bei 
beschädigter Verpackung nicht verwenden / el-Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά / 
en-Do not use if package is damaged / es-No usar si 
el envase está dañado / fi-Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus 
on vaurioitunut / fr-Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est 
endommagé / hu-Ne használja, ha a csomagolás 
megsérült / it-Non utilizzare se l’imballaggio non è 
integro / kk-Егер �аптама за�ымдан#ан 
болса пайдаланба	ыз /  
ko-

 / nl-Niet gebruiken als de 
verpakking beschadigd is / no-Skal ikke brukes hvis 
pakningen er skadet / pl-Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie 
jest uszkodzone / pt-Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver 
danificada  / ro-Nu se utilizează dacă ambalajul este 
deteriorat / ru-Не использовать, если упаковка 
повреждена / sk- Nepoužívajte, ak je obal poškodený /  
sv-Får inte användas om förpackningen är skadad / 
tr-Ambalajı hasarlıysa kullanmayın / zh-cn-

 / zh-tw-如果包裝有破
損，不得使用

 / ar / cs-Počet kusů / da-Antal enheder-عدد الوحدات
de-Stückzahl / el-Αριθμός μονάδων / en-Number of Units / 
es-Número de unidades / fi-Yksikköjen lukumäärä / 
fr-Nombre d’unités / hu-Az egységek száma / it-Numero 
di unità / kk-Бірліктер саны / ko-  / 
nl-Aantal eenheden / no-Antall enheter / pl-Liczba 
jednostek / pt-Número de unidades / ro-Număr de unități / 
ru-Число единиц / sk-Počet kusov / sv-Antal enheter / 
tr-Ünite sayısı / zh-cn-  / zh-tw-數量

ar-متعدد الخيوط  / cs-Multi-strand / da-Flertrådet / 
de-Mehrfachstrang / el-Πολλαπλών νημάτων / 
en-Multi-strand / es-Multihebra / fi-Monilankainen / 
fr-Multibrins / hu-Többszálú / it-Multifilo / kk-К�п 
т�йін / ko-  / nl-Meerdere draden / 
no-Flertrådet / pl-Wielopasmowy / pt-Multifios / 
ro-Multifilament / ru-Многониточный / sk-Viacvláknová / 
sv-Multi-strand / tr-Çok iplikli / zh-cn-  /  
zh-tw-多股

/ar / cs-ZDE ODLOUPNĚTE-أزل الغلاف/انزع/افتح هنا

ZDVIHNĚTE/OTEVŘETE / da-TRÆK AF/LØFT/ÅBEN HER /  

de-HIER ABZIEHEN/ANHEBEN/ÖFFNEN / el-ΑΠΟΚΟΛΛΗΣΤΕ/
ΑΝΑΣΗΚΩΣΤΕ/ΑΝΟΙΞΤΕ ΕΔΩ / en-PEEL/LIFT/OPEN HERE /  
es-DESPRENDER/LEVANTAR/ABRIR AQUÍ / fi-KUORI/
NOSTA/AVAA TÄSTÄ / fr-DÉTACHER/SOULEVER/OUVRIR ICI / 
hu-ITT HÚZZA LE/EMELJE FEL/NYISSA FEL / it-STRAPPARE/
SOLLEVARE/APRIRE QUI / kk-ОСЫ ЖЕРДЕН  
СЫДЫРЫEЫЗ/К<ТЕРІEІЗ/АШЫEЫЗ /  
ko-

 / nl-HIER OPENTREKKEN/
OMHOOGTREKKEN/OPENEN / no-RIV/LØFT/ÅPNE HER / 
pl-ODERWAĆ/UNIEŚĆ/OTWIERAĆ TUTAJ / pt-PUXAR/
LEVANTAR/ABRIR AQUI / ro-DEZLIPIȚI/RIDICAȚI/DESCHIDEȚI 
AICI / ru-СНЯТЬ/ПРИПОДНЯТЬ/ОТКРЫТЬ ЗДЕСЬ /  
sk-TU ODLÚPNUŤ/NADVIHNÚŤ/OTVORIŤ /  
sv-DRA AV/LYFT/ÖPPNA HÄR / tr-BURADAN SOYUN/
KALDIRIN/AÇIN / zh-cn-  / 

zh-tw-剝開/提起/此處開啟

  / ar / cs-ZDE ODTRHNĚTE / da-RIV HER-اقطع هنا
de-HIER AUFREISSEN / el-ΣΚΙΣΤΕ ΕΔΩ / en-TEAR HERE /  
es-RASGAR AQUÍ / fi-REVI TÄSTÄ / fr-DÉCHIRER ICI / 
hu-ITT SZAKÍTSA LE / it-ROMPERE QUI / kk-ОСЫ 
ЖЕРДЕН ЖЫРТЫEЫЗ / ko-

 / nl-HIER AFSCHEUREN / no-RIV HER /  
pl-ROZERWAĆ W TYM MIEJSCU / pt-RASGAR AQUI / 
ro-RUPEȚI AICI / ru-ОТОРВАТЬ ЗДЕСЬ / sk-TU ODTRHNÚŤ / 

sv-RIV HÄR / tr-BURADAN YIRTIN / zh-cn-  / 
zh-tw-在此撕開

Gebruiksaanwijzing

ETHILON™
POLYAMIDE 6 OF POLYAMIDE 6,6

STERIEL SYNTHETISCH NIET-RESORBEERBAAR CHIRURGISCH 
HECHTMATERIAAL, USP/EF

BESCHRIJVING
ETHILON™ chirurgisch hechtmateriaal is steriel, synthetisch, niet-
resorbeerbaar monofilamentdraad dat is gemaakt van polyamide 6  
[NH-CO-(CH2)5]n of polyamide 6,6 [NH-(CH2)6-NH-CO-(CH2)4-CO]n. 

ETHILON™ hechtmateriaal is ongeverfd verkrijgbaar, zwart gekleurd met 
hematine HCK (kleurindex 75290) en groen gekleurd met D&C Green 
nr. 5 (kleurindex 61570) ter verbetering van de zichtbaarheid in het 
chirurgische veld.

ETHILON™ hechtmateriaal is verkrijgbaar in een verscheidenheid aan diktes 
en lengtes, zonder naald of bevestigd aan een naald die in type en maat 
kan variëren en in aanbiedingsvormen die in het onderdeel LEVERING 
worden beschreven.

ETHILON™ hechtmateriaal voldoet aan de eisen van de Europese 
Farmacopee (EF) voor steriel hechtmateriaal van polyamide 6 of 
polyamide 6,6 en de eisen van de United States Pharmacopeia (USP) voor 
niet-resorbeerbaar chirurgisch hechtmateriaal. De dikte in de Europese 
Farmacopee wordt uitgedrukt in metrische eenheden, wat op het etiket 
terug te vinden is.

INDICATIES
ETHILON™ hechtmateriaal is geïndiceerd voor gebruik bij algemene 
plaatsing van hechtingen en ligatie in weke delen, waaronder bij 
cardiovasculaire, oogheelkundige en neurochirurgische ingrepen.

TOEPASSING
Hechtmateriaal dient te worden uitgekozen en geplaatst al naargelang 
de toestand van de patiënt, de ervaring van de chirurg, de chirurgische 
techniek en de grootte van de wond.

WERKING
ETHILON™ hechtmateriaal veroorzaakt aanvankelijk een minimale 
ontstekingsreactie in het weefsel, waarna het hechtmateriaal geleidelijk 
wordt ingekapseld door fibreus bindweefsel. Hoewel polyamide niet wordt 

geabsorbeerd, kan voortschrijdende hydrolyse van polyamide in vivo 
resulteren in een geleidelijke afname van de treksterkte. 

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Omdat langdurig gebruik in vivo gepaard gaat met een geleidelijk afname 
van de treksterkte, dient ETHILON™ hechtmateriaal niet te worden gebruikt 
op plaatsen waar de treksterkte permanent behouden moet blijven. 

WAARSCHUWINGEN
Gebruikers dienen vertrouwd te zijn met de chirurgische procedures en 
technieken bij niet-resorbeerbaar hechtmateriaal voordat ze ETHILON™ 
hechtmateriaal voor wondsluiting gaan gebruiken, omdat het risico van 
wonddehiscentie kan variëren met de plaats waarop het hechtmateriaal 
wordt gebruikt en met het type hechtmateriaal.

Voor de behandeling van verontreinigde of geïnfecteerde wonden, dienen 
de gangbare heelkundige principes te worden gevolgd.

Niet opnieuw steriliseren. Niet opnieuw gebruiken. Opnieuw gebruiken 
van dit medisch hulpmiddel (of onderdelen hiervan) kan een risico 
van productafbraak dat kan resulteren in storing van het product en/of 
kruisbesmetting veroorzaken, hetgeen kan leiden tot infectie of overdracht 
van bloedoverdraagbare pathogenen aan patiënten en gebruikers. Dit 
product kan zoals elk lichaamsvreemd materiaal een infectie verergeren.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
Bij gebruik van dit of welk hechtmateriaal dan ook moet zorgvuldig te 
werk worden gegaan om schade te voorkomen. Voorkom vervorming van 
de naald door manipulatie met chirurgische instrumenten zoals tangen 
of naaldvoerders.

Zoals bij ieder hechtmateriaal moet voor veilige knopen de normale 
chirurgische techniek van platte knopen met extra worpen worden 
toegepast, afhankelijk van de chirurgische omstandigheden en de ervaring 
van de chirurg. Met name bij het knopen van monofilamentdraden kan het 
aangewezen zijn om extra worpen toe te passen.

Bij gebruik van chirurgische naalden moet zorgvuldig te werk worden 
gegaan om schade te voorkomen. Pak de naald beet op het deel van de 
naald dat ligt tussen een derde (1/3) tot de helft (1/2) van de afstand van 
het verbindingspunt tot de naaldpunt. Als de naald dichtbij de punt wordt 
beetgepakt, kan dit ten koste gaan van de werking van de naald en breuk 
van de naald tot gevolg hebben. Als de naald bij het verbindingspunt wordt 
beetgepakt, kan dit verbuiging of breuk van de naald tot gevolg hebben. 
Verander de naald niet van vorm, daardoor kan de naald verzwakken en 
gemakkelijker gaan verbuigen en breken.

Bij gebruik van hechtnaalden dient voorzichtigheid te worden betracht 
om prikaccidenten te voorkomen. Gebroken naalden kunnen een 
langere operatieduur, extra chirurgische ingrepen en achterblijvend 
lichaamsvreemd materiaal tot gevolg hebben. Een prikaccident met een 
besmette hechtnaald kan infectie met bloedoverdraagbare pathogenen 
tot gevolg hebben. Gooi gebruikte naalden weg in een naaldencontainer.

BIJWERKINGEN
Bijwerkingen die bij het gebruik van dit hulpmiddel voorkomen zijn 
wonddehiscentie, geleidelijke afname van de treksterkte, vorming 
van urinewegstenen of galwegstenen bij langdurig contact met zoute 
oplossingen zoals urine en gal, een minimale ontstekingsreactie van 
het weefsel en voorbijgaande lokale irritatie op de plaats van de wond.

STERILITEIT
ETHILON™ hechtmateriaal is gesteriliseerd door middel van bestraling. Niet 
opnieuw steriliseren. Niet gebruiken wanneer de verpakking geopend of 
beschadigd is. Geopend, ongebruikt hechtmateriaal wegwerpen. 

OPSLAG
Geen bijzondere voorzorgsmaatregelen voor de bewaring vereist. Niet 
gebruiken na de vervaldatum.

LEVERING
Houd er rekening mee dat niet alle diktes en/of lengtes in alle 
afzetgebieden verkrijgbaar zijn. Neem contact op met uw lokale 
verkoopvertegenwoordiger om te informeren naar welke diktes en lengtes 
er beschikbaar zijn.

ETHILON™ hechtmateriaal is verkrijgbaar als steriele monofilamentdraden 
met USP-dikte 11-0 tot en met 2 (metrische dikte 0,1–5,0) in verschillende 
lengtes met en zonder permanent bevestigde naald.

Het hechtmateriaal wordt ook aangeboden in combinatie met de volgende 
artikelen:

1.  Loodverzegeling en chirurgisch ondersteuningsmateriaal, 
waarbij de loodverzegeling wordt gebruikt om de positie van het 
ondersteuningsmateriaal met betrekking tot de knoop van een hechting 
in stand te houden met het oog op behoud van de juiste spanning.

2.  Slangmateriaal (vervaardigd uit elastomeer) voor gebruik bij 
retentiehechtingen om de druk van de hechtingen op de huid over een 
groter oppervlak te verspreiden.

ETHILON™ hechtmateriaal is verkrijgbaar in dozen met 12, 24 of 36 stuks.

Bruksanvisning

ETHILON™
POLYAMID 6 ELLER POLYAMID 6,6

STERIL, SYNTETISK, IKKE-ABSORBERBAR KIRURGISK SUTUR,  
USP / Ph. Eur.

BESKRIVELSE
ETHILON™-sutur er en steril, syntetisk, ikke-absorberbar, kirurgisk 
monofilament-sutur bestående av polyamid 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n eller 
polyamid 6,6 [NH-(CH2)6-NH-CO-(CH2)4-CO]n. 

ETHILON™-sutur er tilgjengelig ufarget og svartfarget med hematin HCK 
(fargeindeks 75290) og grønnfarget med D&C Grønn No.5 (fargeindeks 
61570) for å bedre synligheten i operasjonsfeltet.

ETHILON™-sutur er tilgjengelig i en rekke størrelser og lengder, uten nål 
eller med nåler av ulike størrelser og typer, og som beskrevet i avsnittet 
LEVERINGSMÅTE.

ETHILON™-sutur er utviklet i henhold til kravene til Den europeisk 
farmakopé (Ph. Eur.) for steril polyamid 6 eller polyamid 6,6-sutur 
og Den amerikanske farmakopé (United States Pharmacopeia, USP) 
for ikke-absorberbare kirurgiske suturer. Den europeiske farmakopé 
anerkjenner metriske og Ph. Eur.-størrelser som like, noe som gjenspeiles 
på merkingen.

INDIKASJONER
ETHILON™-sutur er ment for bruk i generell bløtvevsapproksimering og/
eller ligasjon, inkludert bruk i kardiovaskulær kirurgi, nevrokirurgi og 
oftalmiske prosedyrer.

BRUK
Suturer skal utvelges og implanteres avhengig av pasientens tilstand, 
kirurgens erfaring, kirurgisk teknikk og sårstørrelse.

YTELSE / VIRKEMÅTE
ETHILON™-sutur kan forårsake en innledende, minimal inflammatorisk 
reaksjon i vev, etterfulgt av en gradvis innkapsling av suturen med fibrøst 
bindevev. Siden polyamid ikke absorberes, kan progressiv hydrolyse av 
polyamid in vivo føre til gradvis tap av strekkstyrke over tid. 

KONTRAINDIKASJONER
Som følge av det gradvise tapet av strekkstyrke som kan oppstå i lengre 
perioder in vivo, skal ikke ETHILON™-sutur brukes der permanent 
retensjon av strekkstyrke er ønskelig. 

ADVARSLER
Brukeren skal være kjent med kirurgiske prosedyrer og teknikker som 
innbefatter ikke-absorberbare suturer før bruk av ETHILON™-sutur for 
sårlukning, siden sårdehiscens kan variere med påføringsstedet og 
suturmaterialet som brukes.

Godkjent kirurgisk praksis skal følges for håndtering av infiserte eller 
kontaminerte sår.

Skal ikke resteriliseres / brukes på nytt. Gjenbruk av denne enheten (eller 
deler av denne enheten) kan føre til produktforringelse, som kan føre til 
svikt av enheten og/eller krysskontaminering, som kan føre til infeksjon 
eller overføring av blodbårne patogener til pasienter og brukere. Som 
med alle andre fremmedlegemer, kan dette produktet videreutvikle en 
infeksjon.

FORHOLDSREGLER
Ved håndtering av dette eller annet suturmateriale skal det utvises 
forsiktighet for å unngå skade. Unngå klemme- eller krympeskade som 
følge av bruk av kirurgiske instrumenter, som f.eks. tang eller nålholdere.

Som med alle andre suturmaterialer, krever tilstrekkelig knutesikkerhet 
standard kirurgisk teknikk for flate, firkantede knuter med ekstra 
kast, som indikert av kirurgiske omstendigheter og kirurgens erfaring. 
Bruk av ekstra kast kan være spesielt hensiktsmessig ved knyting av 
monofilamentsuturer.

Det må utvises forsiktighet for å unngå skade ved håndtering av kirurgiske 
nåler. Grip nålen i et område som er en tredjedel (1/3) til halvparten (1/2) 
av avstanden fra festeenden til spissen. Hvis det gripes i spissområdet, 
kan dette forringe penetreringsytelsen og forårsake nålfraktur. Hvis det 
holdes på festeenden, kan dette forårsake bøyning eller knekk. Hvis nåler 
omformes, kan de miste styrken og bli mindre resistente for bøyning 
og knekk.

Brukerne skal utvise forsiktighet ved håndtering av kirurgiske nåler for 
å unngå utilsiktede nålstikkskader. Ødelagte nåler kan føre til forlengede 
eller ekstra kirurgiske inngrep eller rester av fremmedlegemer. Utilsiktede 

nålestikk med kontaminerte kirurgiske nåler kan føre til overføring av 
blodbårne patogener. Kast brukte nåler i beholdere merket ”Skarpe 
gjenstander”.

BIVIRKNINGER
Bivirkninger knyttet til bruken av denne enheten inkluderer sårdehiscens, 
gradvis tap av strekkstyrke over tid, kalkdannelse i urin- eller galleveier 
ved langvarig kontakt med saltløsninger slik som urin eller galle, minimal 
inflammatorisk vevsreaksjon og forbigående lokal irritasjon på sårstedet.

STERILITET
ETHILON™-sutur steriliseres ved bestråling. Skal ikke resteriliseres. Ikke 
bruk hvis pakningen er åpnet eller skadet. Kast åpnede, ubrukte suturer. 

OPPBEVARING
Ingen spesielle oppbevaringsforhold kreves. Skal ikke brukes etter 
utløpsdatoen.

LEVERINGSMÅTE
Vær oppmerksom på at ikke alle størrelser er tilgjengelige på alle markeder. 
Kontakt din lokale salgsrepresentant for tilgjengelige størrelser.

ETHILON™-sutur er tilgjengelig som sterile monofilamenttråder i USP-
størrelsene 11-0 til 2 (metriske størrelser 0,1–5,0) i en rekke lengder med 
og uten permanent festede nåler.

Suturene er også tilgjengelige i pakninger som inneholder følgende:

1.  Blyplombe og kirurgisk suturhylse der blyplomben brukes til å holde 
suturhylsen på riktig plass i forhold til suturknuten for å opprettholde 
korrekt tensjon. 

2.  Retensjonsslange (elastomer-slange), som brukes til å fordele suturens 
belastning på hudens overflate.

ETHILON™-sutur er tilgjengelig i esker med én, to eller tre dusin enheter.

Instrukcja użytkowania

ETHILON™
POLIAMIDOWE 6 LUB POLIAMIDOWE 6,6

JAŁOWE, SYNTETYCZNE, NIEWCHŁANIALNE NICI CHIRURGICZNE, 
USP / Ph. Eur.

OPIS
Nici ETHILON™ to jałowe, monofilamentowe, syntetyczne, niewchłanialne 
nici chirurgiczne z poliamidu 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n lub poliamidu 6,6 
[NH-(CH2)6-NH-CO-(CH2)4-CO]n. 

Nici ETHILON™ dostępne są w postaci niebarwionej i w postaci barwionej: 
na czarno barwnikiem Hematine HCK (indeks barw 75290) oraz na zielono 
barwnikiem D&C nr 5 (indeks barw 61570), co zwiększa ich widoczność 
w polu chirurgicznym.

Nici ETHILON™ dostępne są w szerokim zakresie rozmiarów i długości, bez 
igieł lub z przymocowanymi igłami różnych rodzajów i wielkości, oraz 
w postaciach opisanych w rozdziale SPOSÓB DOSTARCZENIA.

Nici ETHILON™ są zgodne z wymaganiami Farmakopei Europejskiej 
(Ph. Eur.) dotyczącymi jałowych nici chirurgicznych z poliamidu 6 lub 
poliamidu 6,6, oraz Farmakopei Amerykańskiej (USP) dotyczącymi 
niewchłanialnych nici chirurgicznych. Farmakopea Europejska przewiduje 
stosowanie jednostek miar metrycznych oraz odpowiadających im 
rozmiarów Ph. Eur., co znajduje odzwierciedlenie na etykietach produktu.

WSKAZANIA
Nici ETHILON™ są zalecane do stosowania w ogólnych przypadkach 
przybliżania tkanek miękkich i/lub ich podwiązywania, w tym w chirurgii 
sercowo-naczyniowej, okulistycznej i neurochirurgii.

STOSOWANIE
Nici należy dobierać i stosować w zależności od stanu pacjenta, 
doświadczenia chirurga, techniki chirurgicznej oraz wielkości rany.

DZIAŁANIE / ZASTOSOWANIE
Nici ETHILON™ wywołują wstępną, minimalną reakcję zapalną w tkankach, 
po której następuje stopniowe otaczanie szwów przez włóknistą tkankę 
łączną. Choć poliamid nie ulega wchłanianiu, postępująca hydroliza 

poliamidu zachodząca in vivo może z czasem skutkować stopniowym 
zmniejszaniem się wytrzymałości na rozciąganie. 

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Ze względu na stopniowe zmniejszanie się wytrzymałości na rozciąganie, 
które może wystąpić w dłuższych okresach czasu w warunkach in vivo, nici 
ETHILON™ nie powinny być stosowane w sytuacjach, w których wymagane 
jest stałe zachowanie wytrzymałości na rozciąganie. 

OSTRZEŻENIA
Przed zastosowaniem nici ETHILON™ do zamykania ran, użytkownicy 
powinni być obeznani z procedurami i technikami chirurgicznymi 
związanymi z użytkowaniem nici niewchłanialnych, ponieważ  
w zależności od miejsca zastosowania i wykorzystanego materiału nici 
występuje zróżnicowane ryzyko rozejścia się brzegów rany.

W zaopatrywaniu ran zakażonych lub zanieczyszczonych należy 
postępować zgodnie z zaakceptowanymi procedurami chirurgicznymi.

Nie wyjaławiać powtórnie/nie używać powtórnie. Ponowne użycie tego 
wyrobu (lub jego części) może stworzyć ryzyko degradacji produktu, 
co może spowodować uszkodzenie i/lub zanieczyszczenie krzyżowe 
produktu; może to doprowadzić do zakażenia lub narażenia pacjentów  
i użytkowników na kontakt z patogenami przenoszonymi przez krew.  
Tak, jak wszystkie ciała obce, ten produkt może nasilać infekcję.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
Należy zachować ostrożność, aby nie dopuścić do uszkodzenia nici. Unikać 
należy ściskania lub zaginania nici narzędziami chirurgicznymi, takimi jak 
kleszcze lub imadła do igieł.

Podobnie jak w przypadku każdych nici, odpowiednie zabezpieczenie węzłów 
wymaga zastosowania standardowej techniki chirurgicznej wiązań płaskich 
kwadratowych z dodatkowymi przewiązaniami, zgodnie z danymi warunkami 
i doświadczeniem chirurga. Zastosowanie dodatkowych przewiązań może być 
wskazane zwłaszcza przy wiązaniu nici monofilamentowych.

Manipulując igłami chirurgicznymi należy postępować ostrożnie, aby 
uniknąć ich uszkodzenia. Igłę należy trzymać na odcinku pomiędzy 
jedną trzecią (1/3) a połową (1/2) jej długości, od strony nici. Chwytanie  
w okolicy ostrza może pogorszyć właściwości penetrujące igły  
i spowodować jej złamanie. Chwytanie w okolicy punktu przyczepu nici 
spowodować może zgięcie lub złamanie igły. Zmienianie kształtu igieł 
może je osłabić i zmniejszyć ich wytrzymałość na zginanie i złamanie.

Używając igieł należy zachować ostrożność w celu uniknięcia zranienia. 
Złamane igły mogą powodować konieczność przedłużenia zabiegu lub 
wykonania dodatkowych zabiegów albo pozostać w organizmie jako 
pozostałości ciał obcych. Przypadkowe nakłucia zanieczyszczonymi igłami 
chirurgicznymi mogą spowodować kontakt z patogenami przenoszonymi 
poprzez krew. Zużyte igły należy wyrzucić do odpowiednich pojemników 
na ostre narzędzia.

DZIAŁANIA NIEPOŻĄDANE
Działania niepożądane związane z użyciem tego wyrobu obejmują 
rozejście się brzegów rany, stopniowe zmniejszanie się wytrzymałości na 
rozciąganie w dłuższym okresie czasu, kalcyfikację w drogach moczowych 
i żółciowych przy dłuższym kontakcie z roztworami soli, takimi jak 
mocz i żołć, minimalną reakcję zapalną tkanki i przejściowe miejscowe 
podrażnienie rany.

JAŁOWOŚĆ
Nici ETHILON™ wyjaławiane są promieniowaniem. Nie wyjaławiać 
powtórnie. Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest otwarte lub uszkodzone. 
Niezużyte szwy w otwartych opakowaniach należy wyrzucić. 

PRZECHOWYWANIE
Brak specjalnych wymogów dotyczących przechowywania. Nie używać 
po upływie daty ważności.

SPOSÓB DOSTARCZENIA
Prosimy zauważyć, że nie wszystkie produkty są dostępne na wszystkich 
rynkach. Informacje dotyczące dostępności rozmiarów można uzyskać 
u lokalnego przedstawiciela handlowego.

Nici ETHILON™ są dostępne w postaci jałowych nici monofilamentowych 
w rozmiarach USP od 11-0 do 2 włącznie (rozmiary metryczne 0,1–5,0) 
o różnych długościach, z trwale dołączonymi igłami lub bez.

Nici są również dostępne w konfiguracjach zawierających następujące 
komponenty:

1. Ołowiana plomba i podpórka chirurgiczna, gdzie ołowiana plomba służy 
do zachowania pozycji podpórki względem węzła nici chirurgicznej, w celu 
zapewnienia odpowiedniego napięcia.

2.  Rurka retencyjna (rurka elastomerowa) służąca do rozłożenia napięcia 
szwu na większej powierzchni skóry.

Nici ETHILON™ są dostępne w pudełkach po tuzin, dwa tuziny lub trzy tuziny.

Instruções de utilização

ETHILON™
POLIAMIDA 6 OU POLIAMIDA 6,6

FIO DE SUTURA CIRÚRGICO SINTÉTICO NÃO ABSORVÍVEL 
ESTERILIZADO, USP / Ph. Eur.

DESCRIÇÃO
O fio de sutura ETHILON™ é um fio de sutura cirúrgico sintético não 
absorvível de monofilamento composto por poliamida 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n

ou poliamida 6,6 [NH-(CH2)6-NH-CO-(CH2)4-CO]n. 

O fio de sutura ETHILON™ está disponível incolor e colorido de preto 
com Hemateína HCK (índice de cor n.º 75290), e colorido de verde com 
Verde D&C n.º 5 (índice de cor n.º 61570) para melhorar a visibilidade 
no campo cirúrgico.

O fio de sutura ETHILON™ está disponível em vários diâmetros 
e comprimentos, sem agulha ou armado com agulhas de tamanhos 
e de tipos diferentes e em apresentações conforme descrito na secção 
APRESENTAÇÃO.

O fio de sutura ETHILON™ está em conformidade com os requisitos da 
Farmacopeia Europeia (Ph. Eur.) relativos a fios de sutura esterilizados 
em poliamida 6 ou poliamida 6,6 e com os requisitos da Farmacopeia dos 
Estados Unidos (USP) relativos a fios de sutura cirúrgicos não absorvíveis. 
A Farmacopeia Europeia reconhece as unidades de medida métricas e os 
tamanhos Ph. Eur. como equivalentes, os quais se refletem na rotulagem.

INDICAÇÕES
O fio de sutura ETHILON™ destinam-se à coaptação e/ou laqueação 
dos tecidos moles em geral, incluindo intervenções cardiovasculares, 
oftalmológicas e neurocirúrgicas.

APLICAÇÃO
O material de sutura deve ser selecionado e implantado em função do 
estado do paciente, da experiência do cirurgião, da técnica cirúrgica, assim 
como do tamanho da lesão.

DESEMPENHO / ATUAÇÃO
Os fios de sutura ETHILON™ conduzem a uma reação inflamatória aguda 
mínima inicial nos tecidos, seguida de um envolvimento gradual do fio 

de sutura por tecido conjuntivo fibroso. Embora a poliamida não seja 
absorvível, a hidrólise progressiva da poliamida in vivo pode conduzir  
a uma diminuição gradual da força tênsil. 

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
Devido à perda gradual da força tênsil que pode ocorrer durante períodos 
prolongados in vivo, o fio de sutura ETHILON™ não deve ser utilizado onde 
for necessária retenção permanente da força tênsil. 

ADVERTÊNCIAS
O utilizador deve dominar as técnicas cirúrgicas que envolvem o uso de 
suturas não absorvíveis antes de utilizar o fio de sutura ETHILON™ para 
encerramento de feridas, pois o risco de deiscência varia consoante o local 
de aplicação e o tipo de material de sutura utilizado.

Convém respeitar os procedimentos cirúrgicos habituais relativos às feridas 
contaminadas ou infetadas.

Não reesterilizar/reutilizar. A reutilização deste dispositivo (ou de partes 
deste dispositivo) pode criar um risco de degradação do produto, que pode 
resultar em falha do dispositivo e/ou contaminação cruzada, o que pode 
conduzir a infeção ou transmissão de agentes patogénicos transmitidos 
pelo sangue aos doentes e utilizadores. Como acontece com todos os corpos 
estranhos, este produto pode potenciar infeção.

PRECAUÇÕES
Como acontece com qualquer outro fio de sutura, deve ter-se cuidado para 
não danificar este material de sutura de sutura durante o manuseamento. 
Em particular, deve ter-se cuidado ao utilizar instrumentos cirúrgicos, 
tais como pinças e porta-agulhas, para evitar danos por dobragem 
ou esmagamento.
Como acontece com qualquer material de sutura, a segurança de nó 
adequada requer a técnica cirúrgica habitual de nós planos e quadrados 
com laçadas adicionais de acordo com o contexto cirúrgico e a experiência 
do cirurgião. As laçadas adicionais são particularmente adequadas no caso 
de suturas de monofilamentos.
Deve ter-se cuidado para evitar danos durante o manuseamento das 
agulhas cirúrgicas. O cirurgião deve pegar na agulha na área entre um terço 
(1/3) e metade (1/2) da distância entre o canal de fixação do fio e a ponta. 
Se pegar na área da ponta, pode prejudicar a penetração e causar a quebra 
da agulha. Se pegar no canal de fixação, a agulha pode dobrar ou partir. 
A tentativa de endireitar as agulhas pode diminuir a resistência global das 
mesmas, nomeadamente a resistência a dobras e quebra.

O utilizador deve ser particularmente cuidadoso durante o manuseamento 
das agulhas cirúrgicas, para evitar picadas acidentais. Agulhas partidas 
podem dar origem ao prolongamento do tempo operatório ou obrigar 
a cirurgia adicional ou corpos estranhos residuais. Picadas de agulha 
acidentais com agulhas cirúrgicas contaminadas podem dar origem 
à transmissão de agentes patogénicos transmitidos por via sanguínea. 
Após a utilização, elimine as agulhas nos recipientes reservados a objetos 
cortantes e perfurantes.

REAÇÕES ADVERSAS
As reações adversas associadas à utilização deste produto incluem 
deiscência, perda gradual de força tênsil ao longo do tempo, formação de 
cálculos nos tratos urinário ou biliar quando ocorre o contato prolongado 
com soluções salinas tais como urina ou bílis, reação inflamatória aguda 
mínima do tecido e irritação local transitória no local da ferida.

ESTERILIZAÇÃO
Os fios de sutura ETHILON™ são esterilizados por irradiação. Não 
reesterilizar. Não utilizar se a embalagem se apresentar aberta ou 
danificada. Descartar o produto aberto, quer tenha sido utilizado quer não. 

ARMAZENAMENTO
Não são necessárias condições especiais de armazenamento. Não utilizar 
após o prazo de validade.

APRESENTAÇÃO 
É importante referir que nem todos os tamanhos estão disponíveis em 
todos os mercados. Para mais informações sobre os tamanhos disponíveis, 
entre em contato com o seu representante comercial.

Os fios de sutura ETHILON™ estão disponíveis em fios de monofilamento 
esterilizados em tamanhos USP 11-0 até 2 (tamanhos métricos 0,1–5,0), 
numa variedade de comprimentos com e sem agulhas permanentemente fixas.

As suturas encontram-se também disponíveis em apresentações que 
contém os seguintes elementos:

1.  Selo de chumbo e tubo cirúrgico, em que o selo de chumbo é utilizado 
para manter o tubo em posição relativamente ao nó de sutura para 
manter tensão adequada.

2.  Tubagem de retenção (tubagem de elastómero) que é utilizada para 
distribuir a carga da sutura na superfície da pele.

Os fios de sutura ETHILON™ estão disponíveis em caixas com uma, duas ou 
três dúzias de unidades.

Инструкция по применению

ETHILON™
ПОЛИАМИД 6 ИЛИ ПОЛИАМИД 6,6

СТЕРИЛЬНЫЙ СИНТЕТИЧЕСКИЙ НЕРАССАСЫВАЮЩИЙСЯ 
ХИРУРГИЧЕСКИЙ ШОВНЫЙ МАТЕРИАЛ, по Фармакопее  

США / Европейской фармакопее

ОПИСАНИЕ
Шовный материал ETHILON™ – это стерильный моноволоконный 
синтетический нерассасывающийся хирургический шовный материал, 
состоящий из полиамида 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n или полиамида 6,6  
[NH-(CH2)6-NH-CO-(CH2)4-CO]n. 
Шовный материал ETHILON™ поставляется неокрашенным 
и окрашенным в черный цвет при помощи гематина HCK (цветовой 
индекс 75290), а также окрашенным в зеленый цвет красителем 
D&C Green № 5 (цветовой индекс 61570) для повышения видимости 
в операционном поле.
Шовный материал ETHILON™ может иметь различную толщину 
и длину нити, поставляться отдельно или с прикрепленными иглами 
различных типов и размеров, а также в комплектации, описанной 
в разделе «ФОРМА ПОСТАВКИ».
Шовный материал ETHILON™ соответствует требованиям Европейской 
фармакопеи, предъявляемым к «стерильному шовному материалу из 
полиамида 6 или полиамида 6,6», и требованиям Фармакопеи США, 
предъявляемым к «нерассасывающемуся хирургическому шовному 
материалу». Европейской фармакопеей «метрические» единицы 
измерения и единицы измерения «по Европейской фармакопее» 
признаются эквивалентными, что отражается при маркировке.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ
Шовный материал ETHILON™ показан к применению  для 
общего соединения и/или лигирования мягких тканей, включая 
использование в сердечно-сосудистой, глазной и нейрохирургии.

ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ
Следует выбирать и накладывать швы, учитывая следующие 
факторы: состояние больного, хирургический опыт, технику 
хирургического вмешательства и размер раны.

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ И ДЕЙСТВИЕ
Шовный материал ETHILON™ вызывает первоначальную минимальную 
воспалительную реакцию в тканях с последующей постепенной 

ru инкапсуляцией шовного материала фиброзной соединительной 
тканью. Несмотря на то, что полиамид не является рассасывающимся 
материалом, нарастающий гидролиз полиамида in vivo может 
привести к постепенному снижению прочности на разрыв. 

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
В связи с постепенной потерей прочности на разрыв, возможной 
после продолжительного нахождения материала in vivo, шовный 
материал ETHILON™ не следует использовать там, где необходимо 
постоянное сохранение прочности на разрыв. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
Пользователи должны быть знакомы с хирургическими процедурами 
и методами работы с нерассасывающимися шовными материалами 
до начала использования шовного материала ETHILON™ для закрытия 
ран, так как риск расхождения краев раны может зависеть от места 
применения и типа используемого шовного материала.
Ведение загрязненных и инфицированных ран осуществляется по 
общепринятой схеме.
Не стерилизовать и не использовать повторно. Повторное использование 
устройства (или его частей) может создать риск разрушения устройства, 
что способно привести к неправильной работе устройства и перекрестному 
заражению, что в свою очередь может привести к инфекции или передаче 
болезнетворных организмов через кровь пациентам и врачам. Как и любое 
другое инородное тело, данный материал может обострять инфекцию.
МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
При использовании этого или любого другого шовного материала 
с ледует избегать повреж дений материала.  Применяйте 
хирургические инструменты, такие как зажимы и иглодержатели, 
осторожно, чтобы не раздавить или не смять шовный материал.
Как и в случае любого шовного материала, для обеспечения 
надежности узлов необходимы стандартные хирургические приемы 
завязывания плоских и прямоугольных узлов с дополнительными 
петлями, исходя из учета показаний, конкретных обстоятельств 
и опыта хирурга. Использование дополнительных петель особенно 
рекомендуется при завязывании узлов из моноволоконных нитей.
Во избежание повреждений при обращении с хирургическими иглами 
соблюдайте осторожность. Фиксируйте иглу в иглодержателе в точке, 
расположенной в пределах от одной трети (1/3) до половины (1/2) 
расстояния от места крепления до острия иглы. Если игла заряжена близко 
к острию, это может затруднить прокол и вызвать перелом иглы. Если 
игла заряжена близко к месту фиксации нити с иглой, это может привести 
к изгибу или перелому иглы. Изменение формы иглы может вызвать 
потерю прочности иглы со снижением устойчивости к сгибанию и излому.

Обращаться с хирургическими иглами следует осторожно во избежание 
случайных уколов. Перелом иглы может привести к увеличению 
продолжительности операции, возникновению необходимости 
дополнительных операций или остаточным инородным телам. 
Случайный укол загрязненной хирургической иглой может привести 
к передаче болезнетворных организмов через кровь. Выбрасывайте 
использованные иглы в емкости для острых предметов.

НЕБЛАГОПРИЯТНЫЕ РЕАКЦИИ
Неблагоприятные реакции, связанные с использованием данного 
материала, включают расхождение краев раны, постепенную потерю 
прочности на разрыв со временем, образование камней в моче- и 
желчевыводящих путях при длительном контакте с растворами солей, 
такими как моча и желчь, минимальную воспалительную реакцию 
в тканях, а также временное локальное раздражение в месте раны.

СТЕРИЛЬНОСТЬ
Шовный материал ETHILON™ стерилизуется облучением. Не 
стерилизовать повторно. Не использовать, если упаковка вскрыта 
или повреждена. Распакованный неиспользованный шовный 
материал подлежит утилизации. 

ХРАНЕНИЕ
Особых условий хранения не требуется. Не использовать после 
истечения срока хранения.

ФОРМА ПОСТАВКИ
Обратите внимание, что некоторые размеры могут отсутствовать 
в определенных регионах. Узнавайте о представленных размерах 
у местного торгового представителя.
Шовный материал ETHILON™ поставляется в виде стерильных 
моноволоконных нитей размера от 11-0 до 2 по Фармакопее США 
(метрический размер 0,1–5,0) различной длины с прикрепленными 
иглами и без них.
Шовный материал также выпускается в комплектации, включающей:
1.  Свинцовую пломбу для удерживания концов шва и трубчатую 

прокладку для разгружающего шва, где пломба служит для 
сохранения положения трубчатой прокладки, связанной с узлом 
шовного материала, для сохранения соответствующего натяжения.

2.  Трубку для разгружающего шва (трубку из эластомера), 
используемую для распределения нагрузки шовного материала на 
поверхность кожи.

Шовный материал ETHILON™ поставляется в количестве по 12, 24 или 
36 единиц в коробке.

Návod na použitie

ETHILON™
POLYAMIDOVÁ 6 ALEBO POLYAMIDOVÁ 6,6

STERILNÁ SYNTETICKÁ NEVSTREBATEĽNÁ CHIRURGICKÁ NIŤ, 
(Liekopis USA/Európsky liekopis)

POPIS
Niť ETHILON™ je sterilná jednovláknová syntetická nevstrebateľná 
chirurgická niť, zložená z polyamidu 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n alebo polyamidu 6,6  
[NH-(CH2)6-NH-CO-(CH2)4-CO]n. 

Niť ETHILON™ je dostupná nefarbená aj zafarbená na čierno hematínom 
HCK (číslo farebného indexu 75290) a zafarbená na zeleno farbivom 
D&C Green č. 5 (číslo farebného indexu 61570) pre zlepšenie viditeľnosti 
v chirurgickom poli.

Niť ETHILON™ je dostupná v celom rade rôznych veľkostí a dĺžok, bez ihiel 
alebo napojená na ihly rôznych typov a veľkostí, ako je to popísané v sekcii 
SPÔSOB DODÁVKY.

Niť ETHILON™ vyhovuje požiadavkám Európskeho liekopisu (Ph. Eur.) pre 
sterilné nite z polyamidu 6 alebo polyamidu 6,6 a Liekopisu USA (USP) 
pre nevstrebateľné chirurgické nite. V Európskom liekopise sa používajú 
jednotky metrického systému a jednotky Ph. Eur. ako rovnocenné, čo je 
uvedené aj na etikete.

INDIKÁCIE
Niť ETHILON™ je určená na bežné zošívanie a/alebo podväzovanie 
mäkkého tkaniva, vrátane kardiovaskulárnych, oftalmologických 
a neurochirurgických zákrokov.

APLIKÁCIA
Nite by sa mali voliť a implantovať v závislosti od stavu pacienta, skúsenosti 
chirurga, chirurgickej techniky a veľkosti rany.

PÔSOBENIE / ÚČINKY
Niť ETHILON™ vyvoláva počiatočnú minimálnu zápalovú reakciu tkanív, 
po ktorej dochádza k postupnému opuzdreniu nite fibróznym spojivovým 
tkanivom. Aj keď sa polyamid nevstrebáva, postupujúca hydrolýza polyamidu 
in vivo môže časom viesť k postupnej strate ťahovej pevnosti nite. 

sk KONTRAINDIKÁCIE
Z dôvodu postupnej straty ťahovej pevnosti, ku ktorej môže dôjsť počas 
dlhších časových období in vivo, by sa niť ETHILON™ nemala používať tam, 
kde sa vyžaduje trvalé zachovanie ťahovej pevnosti. 

VAROVANIA
Používatelia by mali byť pred použitím nite ETHILON™ na uzatvorenie rany 
oboznámení s chirurgickými zákrokmi a technikami zahŕňajúcimi použitie 
nevstrebateľných nití, pretože riziko dehiscencie rany môže byť rôzne v 
závislosti od miesta aplikácie a použitého šijacieho materiálu.

Pri liečbe kontaminovaných alebo infikovaných rán by sa malo postupovať 
podľa overených chirurgických postupov.

Nesterilizujte/nepoužívajte opakovane. Opakované použitie tohto 
zariadenia (alebo častí tohto zariadenia) môže vytvoriť  riziko 
opotrebovania produktu s jeho možným následným zlyhaním a/alebo 
krížovou kontamináciou, čo môže viesť k infekcii alebo prenosu krvou 
prenášaných patogénov na pacientov a používateľov. Rovnako ako pri 
všetkých cudzorodých telesách, aj tento produkt môže umocniť infekciu.

PREVENTÍVNE OPATRENIA
Pri používaní tohto alebo akéhokoľvek iného šijacieho materiálu treba dbať 
na to, aby sa predišlo poškodeniu. Pri používaní chirurgických nástrojov, 
ako sú kliešte alebo držiaky ihiel dávajte pozor, aby nedošlo k poškodeniu 
pomliaždením alebo rozstrapkaním nite.

Podobne ako pri ostatných šijacích materiáloch, dostatočná bezpečnosť 
uviazania uzlíkov si vyžaduje zaužívanú chirurgickú techniku plochých 
štvorcových uzlíkov. V závislosti od okolností operácie a skúsenosti chirurga 
sa môžu použiť aj dodatočné uzlíky. Použitie dodatočných uzlíkov môže byť 
obzvlášť vhodné pri viazaní jednovláknových nití.

Je potrebné dávať pozor na to, aby pri narábaní s chirurgickými ihlami 
nedošlo k poškodeniu. Ihlu uchopte v časti medzi jednou tretinou (1/3) a 
jednou polovicou (1/2) vzdialenosti od konca s niťou k špičke. Uchopením 
ihly bližšie k špičke sa znižuje účinnosť jej prieniku a ihla sa môže zlomiť. 
Uchopenie v oblasti uška môže spôsobiť ohnutie ihly alebo jej zlomenie. 
Tvarovanie ihiel môže spôsobiť ich oslabenie a znížiť ich odolnosť voči 
ohnutiu a zlomeniu.

Používatelia by mali pri narábaní s chirurgickými ihlami dávať pozor, aby 
sa predišlo náhodnému pichnutiu ihlou. Zlomené ihly môžu znamenať 
predĺženie zákroku alebo potrebu dodatočných chirurgických zákrokov, 

alebo spôsobiť reakciu na cudzorodé teleso. Neúmyselné pichnutia 
kontaminovanými chirurgickými ihlami môžu viesť k prenosu krvou 
prenášaných patogénov. Použité ihly likvidujte do nádob pre „ostrý odpad“.

NEŽIADUCE REAKCIE
Nežiaduce reakcie, súvisiace s použitím tejto pomôcky, zahŕňajú 
dehiscenciu rany, postupnú stratu ťahovej pevnosti v priebehu času, tvorbu 
kameňov v močových alebo žlčových cestách pri predĺženom kontakte so 
slanými roztokmi ako moč alebo žlč, minimálnu zápalovú reakciu tkaniva 
a prechodné podráždenie v mieste rany.

STERILITA
Niť ETHILON™ je sterilizovaná žiarením. Nesterilizujte opakovane. 
Nepoužívajte, ak bolo balenie otvorené alebo poškodené. Vybalené a 
nepoužité nite zlikvidujte. 

SKLADOVANIE
Nevyžadujú sa žiadne špeciálne skladovacie podmienky. Nepoužívajte po 
dátume exspirácie.

SPÔSOB DODÁVKY
Prosím berte do úvahy, že nie všetky veľkosti sú dostupné na všetkých 
trhoch. Pre informácie o dostupných veľkostiach kontaktujte prosím svojho 
miestneho obchodného zástupcu.

Nite ETHILON™ sú dostupné ako sterilné jednovláknové nite v USP 
veľkostiach od 11-0 po 2 (metrické veľkosti 0,1–5,0) rôznych dĺžok, s aj 
bez trvalo pripojených ihiel.

Nite sú dostupné aj v prevedeniach obsahujúcich nasledujúce:

1.  Olovenú plombu a chirurgickú podložku, kde sa plomba používa na 
udržanie polohy podložky vzhľadom k uzlíku nite za účelom zachovania 
správneho napätia.

2.  Retenčnú hadičku (elastomérovú hadičku), ktorá slúži na rozloženie 
tlaku stehu na povrchu kože.

Niť ETHILON™ je dostupná v baleniach po jednom, dvoch alebo troch 
tuctoch na krabičku.

Bruksanvisning

ETHILON™
POLYAMID 6 ELLER POLYAMID 6,6

STERIL SYNTETISK ICKE-RESORBERBAR KIRURGISK SUTUR,  
USP / Ph. Eur.

BESKRIVNING
ETHILON™ sutur är en steril, syntetisk, icke-resorberbar, kirurgisk 
monofilamentsutur bestående av polyamid 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n eller 
polyamid 6,6 [NH-(CH2)6-NH-CO-(CH2)4-CO]n. 

ETHILON™ sutur finns i ofärgad och färgad svart med Hematin 
HCK (färgindex 75290), samt färgad grön med D&C Green nr 5  
(färgindex 61570) för att öka synligheten i operationsområdet.

ETHILON™ sutur finns i flera kaliberstorlekar och längder, utan nål eller 
fäst vid nålar av varierande typer och storlekar och i utformningar enligt 
beskrivning i avsnittet LEVERANS.

ETHILON™ sutur uppfyller kraven i European Pharmacopoeia (Ph. Eur.) 
för steril polyamidsutur 6 eller polyamidsutur 6,6 och United States 
Pharmacopeia (USP) för icke-resorberbara kirurgiska suturer. European 
Pharmacopoeia anser metriska måttenheter och Ph. Eur. storlekar vara 
likvärdiga, vilket återspeglas på märkningen.

INDIKATIONER
ETHILON™ sutur indikeras för användning i allmän mjukvävnadsapp-
roximering och/eller ligering, inklusive kardiovaskulära, oftalmiska och 
neurokirurgiska ingrepp.

ANVÄNDNING
Suturer ska väljas och implanteras med hänsyn till patientens tillstånd, 
kirurgisk erfarenhet, kirurgisk teknik och sårets storlek.

PRESTANDA / VERKAN
ETHILON™ sutur framkallar en första, minimal inflammatorisk reaktion 
i vävnader, som följs av gradvis inkapsling av suturen av fibrös bindväv. 
Även om polyamid inte resorberas, kan progressiv hydrolys av polyamiden 
in vivo leda till gradvis förlust av draghållfasthet över tid. 

sv KONTRAINDIKATIONER
På grund av den gradvisa förlusten av draghållfasthet, som kan uppstå 
under längre perioder in vivo, bör ETHILON™ sutur inte användas där 
permanent retention av draghållfasthet krävs. 

VARNINGAR
Användare bör vara förtrogna med de kirurgiska procedurer och tekniker 
som innefattar icke-resorberbara suturer innan de använder ETHILON™ 
sutur för sårslutning, eftersom risken för såröppning kan variera beroende 
på applikationsstället och det suturmaterial som används.

Vedertagen kirurgisk praxis bör iakttas vid hantering av kontaminerade 
eller infekterade sår.

Får ej omsteriliseras/återanvändas. Återanvändning av denna produkt 
(eller delar av denna produkt) kan skapa en risk för produktförsämring 
som kan resultera i funktionsfel och/eller korskontamination vilket kan 
leda till infektion eller överföring av blodburna patogener till patienter 
eller användare. Liksom alla främmande kroppar kan denna produkt 
förvärra infektion.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
Vid hanteringen av detta eller varje annat suturmaterial bör försiktighet 
iakttas för att undvika att suturen skadas. Undvika kross- eller veckskador 
till följd av applicering av kirurgiska instrument såsom pincett eller 
nålhållare.

Liksom med alla suturmaterial, kräver korrekt knutsäkerhet standardiserad 
kirurgisk teknik med kirurgknutar med ytterligare slag vid behov 
beroende på de kirurgiska omständigheterna och kirurgens erfarenhet. 
Användning av ytterligare slag kan vara särskilt lämpligt vid knytning av 
monofilamentsuturer.

Försiktighet bör iakttas för att undvika skada vid hantering av kirurgiska 
nålar. Fatta nålen inom ett område som är en tredjedel (1/3) till hälften 
(1/2) av avståndet från bakre änden av nålen till nålspetsen. Att fatta tag 
i spetsområdet kan försämra penetrationsprestandan och göra att nålen 
går sönder. Att fatta nålen i bakre änden vid infästningen kan leda till att 
nålen böjs eller bryts. Omformning av nålarna kan göra att de förlorar 
styrka och lättare böjs eller bryts.

Användare bör iaktta försiktighet vid hantering av kirurgiska nålar, för 
att undvika oavsiktlig nålsticksskada. Brutna nålar kan leda till utökade 
eller ytterligare operationer eller kvarvarande främmande kroppar. 

Oavsiktliga nålstick med kontaminerade kirurgiska nålar kan leda till 
överföring av blodburna patogener. Kassera använda nålar i behållaren 
för vassa föremål.

BIVERKNINGAR
Biverkningar förknippade med användning av denna produkt inkluderar 
såröppning, gradvis förlust av draghållfasthet över tid, stenbildning i urin- 
eller gallgångar när långvarig kontakt med saltlösningar såsom urin och 
galla inträffar, minimal inflammatorisk vävnadsreaktion och övergående 
lokal irritation i sårområdet.

STERILITET
ETHILON™-suturen är steriliserad med strålning. Får ej omsteriliseras. Får 
ej användas om förpackningen är öppnad eller skadad. Kasta öppnade, 
oanvända suturer. 

FÖRVARING
Inga särskilda lagringsförhållanden krävs. Använd ej efter utgångsdatum.

LEVERANS
Observera att inte alla storlekar är tillgängliga på alla marknader. Kontakta 
din lokala försäljningsrepresentant för tillgänglighet av storlekar.

ETHILON™ sutur är tillgänglig som sterila monofilamenttrådar i USP-
storlekar 11-0 till 2 (metriska storlekar 0,1–5,0) i olika längder med och 
utan permanent fästa nålar.

Suturerna finns också i utformningar som innehåller följande:

1.  Blyförsegling och kirurgisk stöddyna, där blyförseglingen används för 
att upprätthålla stöddynans position i förhållande till suturknuten, för 
att upprätthålla korrekt spänning.

2.  Retentionsslang (elastomerslang), som används för att sprida suturens 
belastning på hudytan.

ETHILON™ sutur är tillgänglig i lådor med ett, två eller tre dussin enheter 
per låda.

Kullanım talimatları

ETHILON™
POLİAMİD 6 VEYA POLİAMİD 6,6

STERİL SENTETİK EMİLMEYEN CERRAHİ SÜTÜR,  
USP / Avr. Far.

TANIM
ETHILON™ Sütür poliamid 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n veya poliamide 6,6'dan 
[NH-(CH2)6-NH-CO-(CH2)4-CO]n meydana gelen steril, monofilaman, 
sentetik emilmeyen bir cerrahi sütürdür. 

ETHILON™ Sütür, boyasız olarak ve cerrahi alanda görünürlüğü artırmak 
için Hematin HCK (Renk İndeksi No. 75290) ile siyaha boyalı ve D&C Yeşil 
No. 5 (Renk İndeksi No. 61570) ile yeşile boyalı olarak mevcuttur.

ETHILON™ Sütür iğnesiz veya farklı tipte ve büyüklükte iğnelere takılı olarak 
bir dizi farklı kalınlık ve uzunlukta ve TEDARİK ŞEKLİ bölümünde açıklanan 
takdim şekillerinde temin edilebilir.

ETHILON™ Sütür Avrupa Farmakopesi’nin (Avr. Far.) Steril Poliamid 6 veya 
Poliamid 6,6 Sütür ve Birleşik Devletleri Farmakopesi’nin (USP) Emilmeyen 
Cerrahi Sütürler için gerekliliklerine uygundur. Avrupa Farmakopesi 
etikette belirtildiği gibi Metrik ölçü birimlerini ve eşdeğeri olarak Avr. Far. 
büyüklüklerini kullanmaktadır.

ENDİKASYONLARI
ETHILON™ Sütürün, kardiovasküler, oftalmik ve nöroşirurjik prosedürler 
de dahil olmak üzere, genel yumuşak doku yaklaştırmalarında ve/veya 
ligasyonunda kullanılması endikedir.

UYGULAMA
Sütürler hastanın durumuna, cerrahi deneyime, cerrahi tekniğe ve yara 
boyuna göre seçilip uygulanmalıdır.

PERFORMANS / ETKİLER
ETHILON™ Sütür başlangıç safhasında dokuda minimal enflamatuar 
reaksiyona neden olur ve zamanla fibröz bağ dokusu tarafından kaplanır. 
Poliamid emilmez ancak poliamidin in vivo ilerleyici hidrolizi, gerilme 
gücünün zaman içerisinde aşamalı olarak kaybolmasına neden olabilir. 

tr KONTRENDİKASYONLARI
Organizma içinde (in vivo) uzun süre kalması durumunda gerginliği 
giderek azaldığı için ETHILON™ Sütür gerginliğinin sürekli olması gereken 
yerlerde kullanılmamalıdır. 

UYARILAR
Uygulama bölgesine ve kullanılan sütür malzemesine bağlı olarak yaranın 
açılma riski farklı olduğundan, kullanıcıların yara kapatma işlemi için 
ETHILON™ Sütürü kullanmadan önce emilmeyen sütürlerle ilgili cerrahi 
prosedür ve teknikleri biliyor olmaları gerekir.

Kontamine veya enfeksiyonlu yaraların tedavisi için kabul edilen cerrahi 
uygulamalar izlenmelidir.

Tekrar steril etmeyin/tekrar kullanmayın. Bu cihazın (veya parçalarının) 
tekrar kullanılması, cihazın arızalanması ve/veya çapraz kontaminasyon 
oluşmasıyla sonuçlanabilecek ürün degradasyonu riski taşıyabilir. Bu 
durum enfeksiyona yol açabilir veya kanla bulaşan patojenlerin hastalara 
ve kullanıcılara geçmesine neden olabilir. Tüm yabancı cisimler gibi bu ürün 
de mevcut bir enfeksiyonu güçlendirebilir.

ÖNLEMLER
Bu veya diğer sütür malzemelerini kullanırken, hasar vermekten kaçınmak 
için dikkat gösterilmelidir. Forseps veya portegü gibi cerrahi aletlerin 
kullanımından kaynaklanabilecek ezme ve bükme hasarlarından kaçının.

Tüm sütür malzemelerinde olduğu gibi, yeterli düğüm güvenliği için 
cerrahi koşullara ve cerrahın deneyimine bağlı olarak düz ve kare 
düğümlerle ilave düğümler atılması için standart cerrahi tekniklerin 
kullanılması gerekir. Monoflaman sütürleri düğümlerken ilave düğüm 
atmak özellikle uygun olabilir.

Cerrahi iğneleri kullanırken hasar vermekten kaçınmak için dikkatli 
olunmalıdır. İğneyi bağlantı ucuyla iğne ucu arasındaki mesafenin üçte 
biri (1/3) ile yarısı (1/2) arasındaki kısmından tutun. İğne ucunu tutmak, 
penetrasyon performansını azaltabilir ve iğnenin kırılmasına neden 
olabilir. İğneyi bağlantı ucundan tutmak, bükülmeye veya kırılmaya 
neden olabilir. İğneleri yeniden şekillendirmek, güçlerini kaybetmelerine 
ve bükülme ve kırılmalara karşı dirençlerinin azalmasına neden olabilir.

İstem dışı iğne batması yaralanmalarından kaçınmak için kullanıcıların 
cerrahi iğneleri kullanırken dikkatli olması gerekir. Kırık iğneler, ilave 
cerrahi müdahaleye veya müdahale süresinin uzamasına ya da yabancı 

madde kalıntılarına yol açabilir. Kontamine cerrahi iğnelerin istem dışı 
batması, kan yoluyla geçen patojenlerin bulaşmasına neden olabilir. 
Kullanılan iğneleri “kesici ve delici alet” kaplarına atın.

ADVERS REAKSİYONLAR
Bu malzemenin kullanımıyla ilgili advers reaksiyonlar şunları içerir: 
yaranın açılması, zamanla sütür gerginliğinin yitirilmesi, idrar veya safra 
gibi tuz solüsyonlarına uzun süreli temas sonucu idrar ve safra yollarında 
taş oluşumu, minimal enflamatuar doku reaksiyonu ve yara bölgesinde 
geçici bölgesel tahriş.

STERİLİZASYON
ETHILON™ Sütür, ışıma ile sterilize edilmiştir. Tekrar steril etmeyin. 
Ambalaj açılmışsa ya da hasarlıysa kullanmayın. Açılmış, kullanılmamış 
sütürleri atın. 

DEPOLAMA
Özel bir depolama koşulu yoktur. Son kullanma tarihinden sonra 
kullanmayın.

TEDARİK ŞEKLİ
Lütfen tüm boyların tüm piyasalarda bulunmadığına dikkat ediniz. 
Aradığınız boyun bulunup bulunmadığını öğrenmek için lütfen yerel satış 
temsilcinizle görüşün.

ETHILON™ Sütür, kalıcı iğne takılı olarak ya da olmayarak, çeşitli 
uzunluklarda, 11-0 ila 2 USP boyutlarında (metrik boy 0,1–5,0), steril, 
monoflaman iplikler halinde mevcuttur.

Sütürler ayrıca aşağıdaki biçimlerde de temin edilebilir:

1.  Kurşun contanın uygun gerginliği korumak amacıyla desteğin sütür 
düğümüne göre konumunu korumak için kullanıldığı Kurşun Conta 
ve Cerrahi Destek.

2.  Sütürün yükünü cildin yüzeyine yaymak için kullanılan retansiyon tüpü 
(elastomer tüp).

ETHILON™ Sütür, bir, iki veya üç düzinelik adetlik kutular halinde mevcuttur.
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使用說明

ETHILON™
聚醯胺6或聚醯胺6,6

滅菌合成非吸收性外科縫合線，美國藥典/歐洲藥典
(USP / Ph. Eur.)

說明
ETHILON™縫合線是一種無菌、單絲、合成、非吸收性
外科縫合線，由聚醯胺 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n或聚醯胺 6,6 
[NH-(CH2)6-NH-CO-(CH2)4-CO]n組成。
ETHILON™縫合線有未染色、以蘇木精 (Hematine) HCK 
(顏色指數為 75290)染成黑色和以 D&C綠 5號 (顏色
指數為 61570)染成綠色的，以便增強在手術部位的
可見度。
如在「供貨方式」章節所述，ETHILON™縫合線有各種
尺寸及長度，附有不同樣式尺寸的縫針。
ETHILON™縫合線符合歐洲藥典 (Ph. Eur.)對無菌聚醯胺 6
或聚醯胺 6,6縫合線和美國藥典 (USP)對於非吸收性
外科縫合線的要求。歐洲藥典 (Ph. Eur.)識承認公制測
量單位並且承認等同，這一點被反映在了標簽上。

適應症
ETHILON™縫合線適用於一般軟組織縫合和/或結紮， 
包括心血管、眼科和神經外科手術。

應用
應依據病人狀況、手術經驗、手術技巧和傷口大小，
選擇適用的縫合線。

效能 / 功用
ETHILON™ 縫合線在組織引起極輕微的初期發炎反應，
其後會漸漸被纖維結締組織包圍。雖然聚醯胺是不
可吸收的，但聚醯胺會在體內逐漸降解，這可能導
致縫合線的抗張強度隨時間逐漸喪失。

zh-tw 禁忌症
由於經過長時間後在體內的縫合線的抗張強度會逐
漸喪失，ETHILON™縫合線不應使用於需要保持永久抗
張強度的手術中。

警告
使用 ETHILON™縫合線縫合傷口前，使用者必須熟悉
與不可吸收性縫合線相關的外科操作程序和技術，
因為傷口裂開的危險可能因使用部位和縫合線材
質而異。
處理被污染或被感染的傷口時，必須遵循可以接受
的外科操作程序。
不得重複滅菌／使用。重複使用本裝置（或本裝置的
一部分）可能造成產品降解，而可能導致產品發生故
障和/或交叉污染的危險，並可能導致患者和使用者
的血源性病原體感染或傳播。與所有異物一樣，絲
質縫合線可能加劇感染。

注意事項
使用本縫合線或其他任何縫合線材時，應小心操
作，以避免損傷縫合線。避免用外科器械（如持針鉗
和鑷子等）擠壓或折曲縫合線。
與任何縫合線材料一樣，要想保證縫線結安全可靠，
必須採用標準的外科技術，打出既平又方的結，并根
據手術情況和外科醫生的經驗，必要時可多系數道。
單絲縫合線的打結尤其要多打幾個結。
使用手術縫針時應謹慎，避免損壞縫針。持針位置
應介於針鼻至針尖距離的三分之一 (1/3) 至二分之
一 (1/2) 處。持針於針尖區域會影響縫針的穿透力，
並造成縫針折斷。拿持針鼻處會造成縫針彎曲或折
斷。改變縫針形狀可能會使其失去原有強度，容易
彎曲和斷裂。
使用者處理外科縫針時需謹慎，以免意外扎傷。縫
針斷裂可能會導致手術時間延長或追加手術，或者
異物殘留。被污染的外科縫針意外紮傷可能會感染
血源性病原體。將用過的縫針廢棄於標有「利器」
字樣的容器內。

不良反應
與使用本產品相關的不良反應包括傷口裂開、張力
強度隨時間逐漸消失、長時間與尿液和膽汁等鹽性
液體接觸引起尿道或膽道結石形成、輕微的組織發
炎反應和傷口處暫時性的局部刺激症狀。

滅菌處理
ETHILON™縫合線採用放射線滅菌。不得重複滅菌。包
裝已打開或損壞後不得使用。廢棄包裝已打開但未
使用的縫合線。

儲存
無須特別儲存條件。超過效期請勿使用。

供貨方式
請注意，並非所有的尺寸縫合線在市場上均有出售。
有關可供應尺寸請聯繫您當地的銷售代表。
ETHILON™無菌單絲縫合線的供應尺寸為：各種長度的
美國藥典 (USP)尺寸 11-0至 2（公制尺寸 0.1–5.0），附有
或不附永久縫針。
展示中的縫合線還包含以下之輔件：
1.  鉛封和手術軟墊，其中鉛封被用於保持縫合線結
相對應軟墊的位置，以保持適當的張力。

2.  留置管（彈性體管），用於分散在皮膚表面上的縫
合線負荷。

ETHILON™ 縫合線為盒式包裝，每盒一打、兩或三打。
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ETHILON™
POLIAMIDĂ 6 SAU POLIAMIDĂ 6,6

FIR DE SUTURĂ CHIRURGICALĂ STERIL, SINTETIC, NERESORBABIL,  
USP / Ph. Eur.

DESCRIERE
Firul de sutură ETHILON™ este un fir de sutură chirurgicală steril, 
monofilament, sintetic, neresorbabil, alcătuit din poliamidă 6  
[NH-CO-(CH2)5]n sau poliamidă 6,6 [NH-(CH2)6-NH-CO-(CH2)4-CO]n. 

Firul de sutură ETHILON™ este disponibil nevopsit, vopsit cu pigment 
negru Hematine HCK (indice de culoare 75290) și vopsit cu pigment 
verde D&C nr. 5 (indice de culoare 61570) pentru a spori vizibilitatea în 
câmpul chirurgical.

Firul de sutură ETHILON™ este disponibil într-o gamă de calibre și lungimi, 
fără ac sau atașat la ace de diverse tipuri și dimensiuni, și în formele de 
prezentare descrise în cadrul secțiunii MOD DE PREZENTARE.

Firul de sutură ETHILON™ respectă cerințele Farmacopeii europene 
(Ph. Eur.) pentru firele de sutură sterile din poliamidă 6 sau poliamidă 6,6 
și ale Farmacopeii americane (USP) pentru firele de sutură chirurgicală 
neresorbabile. Farmacopeea europeană recunoaște unitățile de măsură în 
sistem metric și Ph. Eur. ca fiind echivalente, fapt reflectat pe etichetare.

INDICAȚII
Firul de sutură ETHILON™ este indicat pentru utilizare în intervențiile 
generale de afrontare și/sau ligaturare a țesuturilor moi, ceea ce include 
procedurile cardiovasculare, oftalmologice și neurologice.

APLICARE
Firele de sutură trebuie selectate și implantate în funcție de starea pacientului, 
experiența chirurgului, tehnica chirurgicală și dimensiunea plăgii.

PERFORMANȚĂ / ACȚIUNI
Firul de sutură ETHILON™ provoacă o reacție inflamatorie inițială minimală 
la nivelul țesuturilor, urmată de încapsularea treptată a firului de sutură 
în țesutul conjunctiv fibros. Deși poliamida nu este resorbită, hidroliza 
progresivă a poliamidei în condiții in vivo poate duce la pierderea treptată, 
în timp, a rezistenței la rupere. 

CONTRAINDICAȚII
Din cauza pierderii treptate a rezistenței la rupere care poate apărea 
în perioadele lungi în condiții in vivo, firele de sutură ETHILON™ nu 
trebuie utilizate în situațiile în care este necesară păstrarea permanentă 
a rezistenței la rupere. 

AVERTISMENTE
Înainte de folosirea firelor de sutură ETHILON™ pentru închiderea plăgilor, 
utilizatorii trebuie să fie familiarizați cu procedurile și tehnicile chirurgicale 
care implică utilizarea firelor de sutură neresorbabile, întrucât riscul 
de dehiscență a plăgilor poate varia în funcție de locul de aplicare și de 
materialul de sutură utilizat.

Pentru tratarea plăgilor contaminate sau infectate, trebuie respectată 
practica chirurgicală acceptabilă.

A nu se reutiliza. Nu resterilizați. Reutilizarea acestui dispozitiv (sau a unor 
componente ale acestuia) poate genera un risc de degradare a produsului, 
care poate provoca funcţionarea defectuoasă a dispozitivului şi/sau 
contaminarea încrucişată, ceea ce poate duce la infecţie sau transmiterea 
de agenţi patogeni transmisibili pe cale sanguină la pacienţi şi utilizatori. 
La fel ca toate corpurile străine, acest produs poate potența infecția.

PRECAUȚII
Manevrarea acestui fir de sutură, precum și a oricăror alte materiale de 
sutură, trebuie realizată cu grijă pentru a evita deteriorarea. Evitați strivirea 
sau formarea de pliuri ale firului prin aplicarea instrumentelor chirurgicale, 
cum ar fi pensele sau portacele.

La fel ca în cazul oricărui material de sutură, pentru a garanta o siguranță 
adecvată a nodului, trebuie utilizată tehnica chirurgicală standard 
a nodului pătrat și plat, cu surjeturi suplimentare, după cum o indică 
circumstanțele chirurgicale și experiența chirurgului. Utilizarea unor 
surjeturi suplimentare poate fi recomandată îndeosebi la realizarea 
nodurilor firelor de sutură monofilament.

Manevrarea acelor chirurgicale trebuie realizată cu grijă, pentru a evita 
deteriorările. Prindeți acul în porțiunea dintre prima treime (1/3) și prima 
jumătate (1/2) a distanței de la capătul de atașare la vârf. Prinderea acului 
de zona vârfului ar putea afecta capacitatea sa de penetrare și ar putea 
determina ruperea acestuia. Prinderea acului de capătul la care este atașat 
firul poate determina îndoirea sau ruperea acestuia. Remodelarea acelor 
poate determina pierderea solidității, acestea devenind astfel mai puțin 
rezistente la îndoire și rupere.

Manevrarea acelor chirurgicale trebuie realizată cu atenție, pentru 
a evita leziunile accidentale prin înțepare. Ruperea acelor poate duce la 
necesitatea unor intervenții chirurgicale prelungite sau suplimentare 
ori la apariția de corpuri străine reziduale. Înțeparea accidentală cu ace 
chirurgicale contaminate poate duce la transmiterea de agenți patogeni 
transmisibili pe cale sanguină. Aruncați acele utilizate în recipientele 
pentru obiecte ascuțite.

REACȚII ADVERSE
Reacțiile adverse asociate cu utilizarea acestui dispozitiv includ dehiscența 
plăgii, pierderea treptată în timp a rezistenței la rupere, formarea de calculi 
la nivelul tractului urinar sau biliar în cazul contactului prelungit cu soluții 
saline precum urina sau bila, reacție inflamatorie minimă a țesuturilor și 
iritație locală tranzitorie la locul plăgii.

STERILITATEA
Firul de sutură ETHILON™ este sterilizat prin iradiere. Nu resterilizați. Nu se 
utilizează dacă ambalajul este desfăcut sau deteriorat. Aruncați firele de 
sutură deschise, neutilizate. 

DEPOZITARE
Nu sunt necesare condiții speciale de depozitare. A nu se utiliza după 
data de expirare.

MOD DE PREZENTARE
Rețineți că nu toate dimensiunile sunt disponibile pe toate piețele. 
Vă rugăm să contactați reprezentantul de vânzări local cu privire la 
mărimile disponibile.

Firul de sutură ETHILON™ este disponibil sub forma unor monofilamente 
sterile cu dimensiunile conform USP de la 11-0 până la 2 (dimensiuni în 
sistem metric 0,1–5,0), într-o varietate de lungimi, cu și fără ace atașate 
definitiv.

Firele de sutură sunt, de asemenea, disponibile în forme de prezentare care 
conțin următoarele elemente:

1. Sigiliu de plumb și suport chirurgical, în care sigiliul de plumb este 
utilizat pentru a menține poziția suportului relativ la nodul de sutură, 
în vederea menținerii unei tensiuni adecvate.

2. Tubulatură de retenție (din elastomer), utilizată pentru distribuirea 
sarcinii suturii la suprafața pielii.

Firul de sutură ETHILON™ este disponibil în cutii cu 12, 24 sau 36 de bucăți.
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